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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the actuarial valuation of the costs and liabilities for the City of
Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as of July 1, 2005 and City contributions for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007. This section summarizes the valuation results and
discusses changes in the System's costs and liability arising from demographic and
economic experience for the year ending June 30, 2005 as well as the assumption
changes from the July 2000 - July 2005 Experience Study.

Findings summary

Table 1 shows actuarial valuation results for all divisions as of July t, 2005.

27,992
19,528
8,610
4,481
802

2,824°
64,237

$ 1,270,656

$ 7,851,465
$ 3,691,940
$ 4,159,525

53.0%

5.779%

$ 483,531"' b
$ 400,256'

Total annual salaries

Fiscal 2007 funding requirements (beginning-of-year payments)
City's funding policy
Minimum municipal obligation

City nonnal cost as percent of payroll (beginning-of-year payment)

Actuarial accrued liability
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
Assets for valuation purposes
Funding percent

1. July 1, 2005 actuarial valuation (dollars in thousands)
Participants

Active
Retired
Beneficiaries
Disabled
Terminated vested
DROP
Total

a. The City may use general state aid and state cost-of-living reimbursements to meet this commitment.
For fiscal 2006, these totaled $57,338,499 (generalstate assistanceof$47,631,872 and COLA
reimbursement~of$4,094,566 and $5,612,060).

b. Determined using estimated July 1,2006 annual payroll. Final contribution will be based on actual
fiscal 2007 payroll.

c. While still active employees, the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) participants are treated a~
retired for valuation purposes since they no longer accrue benefits.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting City of Philadelphia
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Normal cost

The total normal cost is the cost of one year's accrual of projected benefits plus
administrative expenses. The City's normal cost equals the total normal cost less
expected employee contributions. The total normal cost percentage increased due to
assumption changes. The following graph is a four-year history of the total normal cost
with employee and City components as a percent afpay.

2. Total normal cost - percent of pay
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Unfunded actuarial accrued liability

From July 1,2004 through June 30, 2005, the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
increased $816,376,000 from the expected value of $2,875,564,000 to $3,691,940,000
because:

• The valuation assets had a return of 1.8% during the year. We assumed the valuation
assets would have a 9.0% return,

• The assumptions were updated because of the 5-year experience study. Lowering the
interest rate to 8.75% and lowering the expected mortality rates increased the liabilities
substantially. This was somewhat offset by increasing the turnover rates .

• The City contributed the amount required under the MMO, which is less than the
amortization payment under the City's funding policy.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting , City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

• Non-economic experience, such as mortality and retirement experience, resulted in a
small loss .

• Salary increases were less than our 5% assumption, resulting in a gain .

• The plan was amended to remove the reduction in disability benefits for gainful
employment. We treated this amendment effective for the July 1,2005 valuation. This
amendment had a small increase in liabilities.

The impact of these factors is illustrated in Table 3.

3. Unfunded liability (millions)
2004 Unfunded liability

Change due to:
Expected change from payment schedule
Plan changes
Salary increases
Investment return
Assumption changes
Smaller contribution than scheduled
Other actuarial experience
Total of all changes

2005 Unfunded liability

I (39)
2

(50)
304
406
52

102

$ 2,915

777

$ 3,692

Due to the July 30,1985 unfunded liability being amortized with payments increasing
4.0% per year and the 5-year recognition of asset losses, the amortization payment is
scheduled to increase each year, reaching a maximum in 2018, and then decrease. The
total unfunded liab.ility is scheduled to increase each year until fiscal year 2008, and then
gradually decrease. With the 1997 change in Act 205, once the funding ratio reaches
70%, the City may shift to a 10 year rolling level amortization schedule. The plan is
currently 53.0% funded and the alternative amortization schedule is not expected to result
in a lower cost to the City until fiscal year 2013.

The City has contributed the MMO payment the last couple of years versus contributing
the City's funding policy. While the MMO payments are lower now, these MMO
payments are expected to continue for a larger time period to pay off the unfunded
liability. Graph 3(A) illustrates the difference in the amortization payments through 2035
while graph 3(B) tracks the difference in the unfunded liability through 2035. The red
lines indicate changes in the amortization payment or unfunded liability if the City
always contributes under the City funding policy while the yellow line is if the city
always contributes the MMO, The projected changes include the future schedule of the
initial July 30, 1985 unfunded liability and known asset losses for the next year due to the
adjusted asset smoothing method.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 3 City of Philadelphia
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3(A). Amortization schedule of payments ($'5 in thousands)
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3(8). Unfunded actuarial accrued liability ($'8 in thousands)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

City funding policy

The report shows the recommended City contributions, assuming they're paid at the
beginning of the fiscal year (July 1,2006). Ifpaid after July 1, the City's funding policy
has been to pay interest (at 8.75%) from July 1,2006 to the date paid.

The resulting estimated City contributions for fiscal years 2006 and 2007 are shown in
Table 4(A).

4(A). Estimated City contributions (thousands) - beglnning-of-year payment

Fiscal 2006 Fiscal 2007

Normal cost
Amortization payment
Total City cost

$ 71,491
309,247

$ 380,738

$ 76,368'
407,163

$ 483,531b

a. Based on estimated July 1,2006 annual payroll. Actual normal cost will be based on actual fiscal 2007.
payroll. This payroll does not include DROP participants.

b. The City may use general state aid and state COLA reimbursements to meet this commitment. For
fiscal year 2006, they totaled $57.3 million.

Table 4(B) shows July 1, 2006 employee contribution rates.

4(8). Employee contribution rates effective July 1,2006 (based on July 1, 2005 results)

1967 Plan
Plan 87

Municipal

3.75% a
1.86%

Elected

N/A
7.22%

Police

6.00%
5.00%

Fire

6.00%
5.00%

a. 6.00% on wages over the Social Security maximum taxable wage base - $94,200 in 2006.

Quasi agency funding

Table 4(C) shows the quasi agencies funding rate as a percent of payroll for fiscal years
2006 and 2007.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 5 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4(C). Quasi agency funding rate as a percent of payroll

Fiscal 2006 Fiscal 2007

,

July 1,2005
6.294%/
70.850%b
77.144%
74.734%<

Valuation date July 1,2004
Normal cost 5.146%
Amortization rate 48.112%
Total, year-end rate 53.258%
Total, adjusted for quarterly payments 51.951%

a. End afyear normal cost rate, page 11, Municipal 1967 Plan.
b. $240,253 -'-$339,103, see pages 15 and t I.
c. .96877 (quarterly adjustment factor) x 77.144%. The adjustment factor was updated due to the change

in interest rate.

Minimum municipal obligation

The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) is the minimum required City contribution
under state law (Acts 205 and 189).

The City's funding policy differs from the MMO. The most significant differences are:

• The City uses a 34-year increasing amortization of its July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, while Act 205 allows a 40-year increasing amortization schedule .

• Act 205 was amended in July 2004 to allow for a 3D-year amortization of the portion of
the July 1,2003 unfunded liability attributable to the 2001 and 2002 calendar year
investment returns. Investment losses arc usually amortized over 15 years .

• The City applies the normal cost rates to the fiscal year's actual payroll. The MMO is
based on the prior year's estimated payroll.

• No interest accumulates on the MMO if the payment is made by plan (fiscal) year-end.
This was confirmed in a telephone conversation with the Public Employee Retirement
Commission (PERC) .

• The City's funding policy and the MMO use a one-year delay in applying actuarial
valuation results to fiscal years. This July 1, 2005 valuation report determines the
City's fiscal 2007 MMO and funding contribution. For the MMO, however, no interest
is added for the one-year delay .

• The MMO reflects amortization of prior years' City contributions above past MMOs as
actuarial gains.

Table 46 of this report summarizes the City's unfunded liability payment for its fiscal
2007 MMO. These payments reflect the 40-year funding from July 1, 1985 with
increasing payments at 4.0%.

The resulting fiscal 2007 MMO is summarized in Table 4(D).

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 6 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4(0). Fiscal 2007 minimum municipal obligation (thousands)

Valuation report

Normal cost

Amortization payment

Expected administrative expense

Subtotal

Expected member contributions

Minimum municipal obligation

Interest

July I, 200S

$ 115,840

324,165

1..100
$ 447,105

(46,849)

$ 400,256

o'

Total $ 400,256b

u. Interest applies if the MMO is not paid before the plan year-end (June 30th).
b. The City may use general state aid and state COLA reimbursement, estimated at $57.3 million, to

meet this commitment.

Funding status

The plan's funding status is measured by the ratio of actuarial value of assets to the
actuarial accrued liability. A comparison of this ratio as of July 1,2004 and July 1,2005
is shown in Table 4(E).

4(E). Funding status comparison (dollars In thousands)

Actuarial value of assets
Actuarial accrued liability
F'undin£ ratio

Mercer Human Resource Consulting

2004

$ 4,333,057
$ 7,247,743

59.8%

7

2005

$ 4,159,525
$ 7,851,465

53.0%

City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Certification

Mercer Human Resource Consulting has prepared the actuarial valuation of the City of
Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as of July 1,2005 to determine contributions
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007. The valuation is based on employee and
financial data which were provided by the City of Philadelphia Board of Pensions and
Retirement, and are summarized in this report.

All costs, liabilities and other factors under the Plan were determined in accordance with
generally accepted actuarial principles and procedures, in accordance with the provisions
of current state statutes and regulations issued thereunder. The actuarial assumptions are
selected jointly by the actuary and the Pension Board and, in our opinion, are considered
reasonable. This report fully and fairly discloses the present actuarial position of the Plan
on an ongoing basis.

There have been no changes in valuation procedures or actuarial cost methods since the
last valuation of the Plan as of July 1,2005.

We are available to answer any questions on the material contained in the report, or to
provide explanations or further details as may be appropriate.

The information contained in this document (including any attachments) is not
intended by Mercer to be used, and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding
penalties under the Internal Revenue Code that may be imposed on the taxpayer.

v

~
Thomas Skiavo, EA, MAAA
Enrollment Number: 05-6727

March 28, 2006
Date

As a Fellow of the Society of Actuaries, I meet the Qualification Standards to provide the
statements of actuarial opinion contained in this report.

~.~k
Douglas Rowe, FSA, EA, MAAA
Enrollment Number: 05~2626

Mercer Human Resource Consulting
1255 23rd Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20037
202331 5200

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 8

March 28, 2006
Date
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COST DERIVATION

This section explains the Retirement System's costs. Costs are determined using the
entry age actuarial cost method. The cost estimates derived in this actuarial valuation
will be the basis for determining pension costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2007,
Pension costs consist of the normal cost and the unfunded liability amortization payment.

Derivation of normal cost

The normal cost is the total of the individual normal costs for all members assuming the
plan always existed and the underlying actuarial assumptions are exactly realized.
Benefits payable under every circumstance"(retirement, death, disability, and termination)
are included in the calculations. Employee contributions expected to be made during the
year are subtracted from the total normal cost to determine the City's normal cost. The
City's normal cost is divided by total payroll to determine the normal cost as a percent of
pay for each division and the entire Retirement System.

Derivation of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability

The actuarial accrued liability is the total of the actuarial present value of all accumulated
past normal costs assuming the normal cost had always been contributed and the current
actuarial assumptions had always been used.

The valuation assets are determined as of July 1, 2005, using an actuarial asset method
that spreads investment experience over a five-year period to minimize the impact of
investment volatility on the Retirement System's costs. The method measures the market
value of assets' gains or losses against the assumed investment yield, recognizing one-
fifth of the gain or loss over the current and each of the next four years. The Pension
Adjustment Fund (PAF), if any, is subtracted from the market value to determine the
assets to use for the valuation. The valuation assets are limited to be no more than 120%
and no less than 80% of the market assets.

The unfunded actuarial accrued liability is the accrued liability less the fund's assets on
the valuation date.

Experience gains and losses are the difference between the expected and actual unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (see the preceding paragraphs) on the valuation date.

The portion of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability attributable to the Dombrowski
class action suit is amortized in level dollar payments over 40 years ending June 30,
2009. The remaining July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized over
34 years ending June 30, 2019 in annual payments increasing 4.0% per year. Changes in
the actuarial accrued liability realized after July 1, 1985 are amortized in level dollar
payments over the following years according to Act 205:

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 9 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

• Changes in actuarial assumptions - 20 years

• Experience gains and losses - 15 years

• Active members' benefit modifications - 20 years

• Nonactive members' benefit modifications - 10 years.

For a detailed analysis of the derivation of plan costs, see Tables 5 through 15.

The resulting contribution reflects the City's funding policy which calls for a larger
contribution than the MMO determined under Act 205.

Table 46 shows the annual unfunded liability payments needed to satisfy the City's
MMO for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007.

Table 16 shows the annual payments needed to fund plan liabilities using the City's
funding policy if the City does not move to the 10-year rolling amortization of the
unfunded.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 10 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

5. July 1, 2005 derivation of nonnal cost (dollars in thousands)

1967 Plan Plan 87
Municipal Police Fin Municipal Elected Police I-ire Tulal

I. Number of active members

a Vested 6,951 1,406 613 2,655 16 1,976 "4 14,111
b. Non-vested 67 4 0 10.312 -----" 2,124 768 13.881
c. Total 7,018 1,410 613 12,967 21 4,700 1,262 27,992

2. Total normal costs

,. Service retirement I 18,778 I 9,948 I 4.I34 I 15,688 I 167 I 22,450 I 6,042 I 77,209
b. Preretirement death 1,112 391 179 1,378 12 "7 276 4,255, Disability retirement 2,786 955 398 3,282 17 2,671 710 10,820
d. Vested termination 4,364 64' 261 6,429 34 1,048 239 13,023,. Refund ofnonvcslcd members'

contributions 2,119 190 77 2,362 33 1,070 217 6,078
f. Administrative expenses 3,182 1,265 460 1,500 __ 4 543 146 7,100
g. Total I 32,342 I 13,397 I 5,510 I 30,639 I 268 I 28,688 I 7,640 $ 118,484

3. Expected employee contributions I 12,716 I 5,141 , 2,126 I 9,192 I 167 I 12,525 I 3,180 I 45,047

4. City normal cost (2g) - (3) I 19,626 I 8,257 I 3,384 I 21,447 I 101 I 16,163 I 4,459 I 73,437

5. Current total annual payroll I 339,103 I 85,874 S 35,499 S 493,752 $ 2,315 $ 250,506 S 63,607 $1,270,656

6. Cil)' normal cost as a percent of
pay assuming beginning-of.year
paymcni (4)'" (5) 5.788% 9.615% 9.533% 4.344% 4.366% 6.452% 7.011% 5.779')(,

7. City normal cost as a percent of
pay assuming end-of.year pa)'mcnt
(6)x 1.0875 6.294% 10.456% 10.367% 4.724% 4.748% 7.017% 7.624% 6.285%

NOle.- Numbers may not add because of rounding.

I

Mercer Human Resources Consulting 11 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

6. Derivation of unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2005 (dollars in thousands)
1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Polire Fire l\luDicipal Elected Polirc Fire TOlal
L Numberufml;mbers

a. Active 7,018 1,410 613 12,967 22 4,700 1,262 27,992
b. Retired 11,946 5,449 1,851 239 8 22 13 19,528
c. Beneficiary 5,433 2,114 915 68 3 54 23 8,610
d. Disabled 1,949 1,916 452 51 II 97 16 4,481
e. Terminated vested 605 15 2 143 0 29 8 802
f. DROP 1,840 541 330 101 3 8 I 2,824
g. Total 28,791 11,445 4,163 13,569 36 4,910 1,323 64,237

2. Total annual benefits
a. Retired S 206,238 S 125,290 S 48,073 S 2,419 S 243 S 244 S 116 S 382,624
b. Beneficiary 32,856 15,918 6,792 420 69 306 196 56,558
c. Disabled 28,763 31,671 8,369 821 0 2,607 '06 72,637
d. Terminated vested 8,849 193 16 1,746 0 '0' 101 11,315
e. DROP 53,124 18.414 13.415 1,187 218 ISS 22 86598
f. Total S 329,830 S 191,486 S 76,665 S 6,593 S 590 S • 3,719 S 841 S 609,732

3. Prescnt value of bene filS
a. Active memben

Service retirement S 1,204,605 S 451,445 S 196,662 S 330,772 S 8,605 S 563,443 S 137,764 S 2,893,296
Preretirement death 46,116 11,632 5,954 25,436 356 17,005 4,712 111,271
Disability retirement 78,019 6,846 1,935 43,942 221 35,551 8,613 175,133
Vested termination 118,917 1,816 341 139.315 602 25,528 5,169 291,693
Refund of nonvested
members' contributions 486 139 16 19.144 51 10,187 2,189 32,273
Subtotal S 1,448,143 S 471,878 S 204,973 S 558,610 S 9,1141 S 651,713 S 158,508 S 3,503,666

b. NODacth'c membcn
Service retired S 1,610,308 S 1,077,136 S 402,222 S 19,834 S 2,252 S 2,493 S 1,230 S 3,115,476
Beneficial)' 247,861 124,868 48,543 4.182 502 3,240 2,025 431,220
Disabled 223,741 267,849 69,188 7,319 0 28,460 4,281 600,838
Terminated vested 60,479 1,806 152 6,800 0 1,807 529 71,574
Nonvesled members'
contributions 1,654 159 31 1,831 0 281 124 4,080

DROP annuity 510,127 183,609 130,382 9,578 2,172 1,562 198 837,629
DROP account 108,836 43,748 29.447 1.729 285 2116 84 184.414
Sublota1 S 2,763,006 1,699,175 S 679,965 S 51.273 S 5,211 S 38,129 S 8,412 S 5,245,231

c. Total S 4,211,149 .$ 2,171,053 S 884,938 S 609,883 S 15,052 S 689,842 S 166,980 $ 8,748,897

Nole: Numbers may not add because of rounding,

Mercer Human Resources Consulting 12 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System
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COST DERIVATION

6. Derivation of unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of July 1, 2005 (thousands) (continued)
1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fire Total
4. Prescnt value offuture nonnal costs

a. Service retirement S 125,888 S 60,547 S 22,250 S 111,786 S 669 , 238,562 S 62,383 S 622,084
b. Preretirement death 7,778 2,377 967 10,037 53 9,731 2,846 33,790
c. Disability retirement 19,139 5,839 2,149 24,528 83 28,809 7,461 88,008
d. Vested tennination 31,904 4,147 1,441 50,905 208 11,920 2,686 103,209
e. Refund of nonvested

members' contribution 15,932 1,192 421 17.967 166 12.141 2521 50.341
f. Total S 200,642 74,102 S 27,227 S 215,223 S 1,119 S 301,161 , 77,891 S 897,432

5~ Actuarial accrued Hability (3) - (4)

a. Active members
Service retirement $ 1,078,717 S 390,898 S 174,412 S 218,986 S 7,936 S 324,881 S 75,381 $ 2,271,212
Preretirement death 38,338 9,255 4,987 15,399 303 7,274 1,926 77,481
Disability retirement 58,880 1,007 (214) 19,414 144 6,142 1,152 81,125
Vested termination 87,013 (2,331 ) (1,094) 88,410 394 13,608 2,483 188,484
Refund of nonvested

members' contribution (15.446) (l,053) (45) 1,177 (115) 0,954) om (18.068)
Subtotal $ 1,247,501 S 397,776 S 177,746 S 343,387 S 8,662 S 350,552 S 80,611 $ 2,606,234

b. Nonactive members
Service retirement $ 1,610,308 $ 1,077,136 S 4Q2,222 S 19,834 , 2,252 S 2,493 S 1,230 $ 3,115,476
Beneficial)' 247,861 124,868 48,543 4,182 502 3,240 2,025 431,220
Disabled 223,741 267,849 69,188 7,319 0 28,460 4,281 600,838
Terminated vested 60,479 1,806 152 6,800 0 1,807 529 71,574
Nonvested members' contribution 1,654 159 31 1,831 0 281 124 4,080
DROP annuity 510,127 183,609 130,382 9,578 2,172 1,562 198 837,629
DROP account 108,836 43,148 29,447 1,129 285 286 84 184,414
Subtotal $ 2,763,006 $ 1,699,175 S 679,965 S 51,273 S 5,211 S 38,129 S 8,472 $ 5,245,231

c. Total $ 4,010,507 $ 2,096,951 S 857,711 S 394,660 , 13,813 S 388,681 S 89,083 $ 1,851,465

6. Assets for valuation purposes $ 2,043,061 S 908,997 S 424,315 S 361,994 S 11,243 S 329,103 S 80,812 $ 4,159,525

7. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability
(5c) - (6) $ 1,967,446 $ 1,187,955 S 433,396 S 32,666 S 2,630 S 59,57L __ S_ 8,271 $ 3,691,940

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

Mercer Human Resources Consulting 13 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVATION

7. Development of the expected unfunded actuarial accrued liability for fiscal year ending June 3D, 2007 (thousands)

1967 Plan Pilln 87
Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fire Total

I. Expected July I, 2005 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability based on
July 1,2004 valuation S 1,498,743 $ 988,591 S 341,200 $ 12,793 $ 1,5]7 $ 28,623 S 4,076 $ 2,875,564

2. Changes in July 1,2005 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability due to
actuarial experience 227,117 93,680 48,146 18,014 443 19,284 1,238 407,9n

3. Changes in July 2005 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability due to
assumption changes 239,962 105,644 44,050 1,366 645 1l,442 2,957 406,065

4. Changes in luI)' 1,2005 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability due to
plan changes 1,624 4. 0 493 5 22' 0 2,389

5. Actual unfunded actuarial accrued
liability, July I, 2005
(l) -;-(2) + (3) -;-(4) S 1,967,446 S 1,187,955 $ 433,396 , 32,666 $ 2,630 $ 59,577 $ 8,271 S 3,691,940

6. Expected changes in unfunded
actuarial accrued liability from
July L 2005 to July I, 2006;

a Interest (2 + 3 + 4)x .0875 S 41,012 $ 17,444 S 8,067 $ 1,739 $ 96 $ 2,708 $ 367 $ 71,433

b. Increase! (decrease) in unfunded
actuarial accrued liability from
July 1, 2005 to July I, 2006 after
FY 2006 amortization
contribution (40.499) 02,932) (7,732) 1.351 (81) 1,135 47' (78,279)

c. Subtotal $ 513 , (15,488) S 335 , 3,090 $ 15 $ 3,843 $ '45 S (6,846)

7. Expected July 1,2006 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (5) + (6c) $ 1,967,959 $ 1,172,467 $ 433,731 , 35,756 , 2,645 $ 63,420 $ 9,116 $ 3,685,094'

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a Does not include anticipated asset losses or gains per the smoothing a/the valuation assets.
Mercer Human Resources Consulting 14 City of Philadelphia

Municipal Retirement System
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COST DERIVATION

8. Development of municipal division (1967 Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2007

I

Outstanding Balance
July 1,2005

Expected Balance
Jul). I, 2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Payment"

I. Expected July I, 2005 unfunded actuurial accrucd
liability based on July I, 2004 valuation

a. Dombrowski

b. Remaining

, 3,462

1.495.281

, 2,705

1.455.539

3 , 978

166,188"

s 1,064

180,729b

e. Subtotal

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July I, 200;

$ 1,498,743 $ 1,458,244 $ 167,166 $ 181,793

$ 58,460

S 240,253

a. Experience (gains)/Iosscs

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

c. Subtotal

3. Total (Ie) + (le)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

, 227,117 , 246,990 15 , 27,761

239,962 260,959 20 25,820

1,624 1,766 20 I7S

0 0 10 0

, 468,703 S 509,715 - S 53,756

$ 1,967,446 S 1,967,959 $ 220,922

s 30,191

28,080

190

Q

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year4end.
b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July I, 1985, increasing at 4.0% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounts.

Mercer Human Resources Consulting 15 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



COST DERIVAnON

9. Development of police division (1967 Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 3D, 2007 (thousands)

:J<'isca!Year Ending June 30, 2007

1. Expected Jul)' I, 200S unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2004 valuation

Outstanding Balance
July 1, 2005

Expected Balance
July' 1,2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Payment"

a. Dombrowski

b. Remaining

s 2,214

986,377

s 1,730

953,929

3 s 625

IOS,786b

s 680

118.304~

C. Subtotal S 988,591 $ 955,659 S 109,412 $ 118,985

$ 143,804

$ 24,820

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1, 2005

a. Experience (gains)/losscs

b, Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

c. Subtotal

3. Total (lc) + (2e)

Nole: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

$ 93,680 $ 101,877 15 S 11,451

105,644 114,888 20 11,367

40 43 20 4

~ 0 10 0

S 199,364 S 216,808 S 22,823

$ 1,187,955 $ 1,172,467 - $ 132,234

, 12,453

12,362

5

~

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year-end.
b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July I, 1985, increasing at 4.0% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounts.
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COST DERIVATION

10. Development of fire division (1967 Plan) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2007

1. Expected July 1,2005 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2004 valuation

Outstanding Balance
July 1, 2005

Expected Balance
July I, 2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Payment"

a. Dombrowski

b. Remaining

I 882

340,318

I 689

332,779

3 I 249

34,998b

I 271

38,060b

c. Subtotal

2 Changes in unfunded actuarial aecmed liability,
July 1,2005

S 341,200 .$ 333,468 $ 35,247 11 38,331

$ 49,886

a. Experience (gains)/losses

b. Assumption change

c_ Plan ehange

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

3. Total (Ie) + (2e)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

I 48,146 I 52,359 15 I 5,885

44,050 47,904 20 4,740

0 0 20 0

Q 0 10 0

I 92,196 I 100,263 - I 10,625

$ 433,396 I 433,731 - I 45,872

I

I

6,400

5,155

o

o
11,555

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year-end.
b. Payments toward unfunded liability as of July 1, 1985, increasing at 4.0% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounts.
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COST DERIVATION

11. Development of municipal division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 (thousands)

.'iscal Year Ending Junc 30, 2001

Outstanding Balance
Jul,)' t, 2005

Expected Balance
July 1,2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Payment"

I. Expected July 1,2005 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability bll5ed on July 1,2004 valuation $ 12,193 , 14,145 , (118) , (129)

$ 21,611

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2005

a. Experience (gains)JIo:;scs

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

3. Total (1) + (le)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year-end.

$ 18,014

1,366

493

~

S 19,812

S 32,666

,

,

19,590

1,485

536

~

35,156

15

20

20

10

S 2,202

147

53

~

S 2,402

S 2,284

,

,
,

2,395

160

58

~

2,612

2,483
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COST DERIVATION

12. Development of elected division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 (thousands)

Vistal Year Ending June 30, 2007

Outstanding Balance
July 1, 2005

Expected BlIllInce
July 1, 2006

Amorti7.ation
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning.
of. Year Payment

Annual End-of.
Year Payment-

Expected July I, 2005 unfunded aetuarial accrued
liability based on July 1, 2004 valuation

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2005

a. Experience (gains)/losscs

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

3. Total(1) + (2e)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year.end.

I

I

,
,

1,537

443

645

5

o
1,093

2,630

I

I

,
I

1,456

482

702

5

o
1,189

2,645

15

20

20

10

I

s

S

I

200

54

69

n
124

324

I

I

I

s

217

"
76

n
135

352
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COST DERIVATION

13. Development of police division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal ~ar ending June 30, 2007 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2007

Outstanding Balance
,Inly 1,2005

Expected Balance
July 1, 2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Payment"

1. Expected July 1,2005 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July I, 2004 valuation

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2005

$ 28,623 $ 29,758 $ 1,521 $ 1,654

a. Experience (gains)!losscs

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

3. Total (1) + (2e)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year-end.

$ 19,284

1I,442

228

o

$ 30,954

S 59,577

$

$

$

20,971 15

12,443 20

248 20

Q 10

33,662

63,420

$ 2,357

1,231

25

o
$ 3,613

$ 5,134

$

$

$

2,563

1,339

27

Q

3,929

5,583
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COST DERIVATION

14. Development of fire division (Plan 87) annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 (thousands]

}<'iscalYear Ending June 30, 2007

Oub/anding Balance
July 1, 2005

Expected Balance
July 1, 2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Anoual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Paymenta

$ 4,195

1. Expected July 1,2005 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July I, 2004 valuation

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability.
July 1,2005

a. Experience (gains)Jlosses

b. Assumption change

c. Plan change

d. Inactive plan change

e. Subtotal

3. Total (1)+ (2e)

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year-end.

$

$

$

4,076

1,238

2,957

o

Q

8,271

$

$

$

$

4,554

1,346

3,215

o

Q

4,562

9,116

15

20

20

10

$

$

$

$

(76)

151

318

o

Q

469

393

$

$

$

$

(83)

165

346

o

Q

511

428
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COST DERIVATION

15. Development of total division annual payment toward the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
for fiscal year ending June 30, 2007 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Ending JUDe 30, 2007

Outstanding Balance
July I, 2005

Expected Balance
July 1, 2006

Amortization
Period Remaining

Annual Beginning-
of-Year Payment

Annual End-of-
Year Payment"

I. Expected July 1, 2005 unfunded actuarial accrued
liability based on July 1,2004 valuation

" Dombrowski , 6,558 , 5,124 3 , 1,853 , 2,015

b. Remaining 2,869,006 2,792,161 - 311,49Sb 338.751b

c. Subtotal $ 2,875,564 , 2,797,285 $ 313,351 , 340,766

2. Changes in unfunded actuarial accrued liability,
July 1,2005

a. Experience (gains)Jlosses , 407,922 , 443,615 J5- , 49,862 , 54,225

b. Assumption change 406,065 441,596 20 43,693 47,516

c. Plan change 2,389 2,598 20 257 280

d. Inactive plan change 0 0 10 0 0

e. Subtotal , 816,376 , 887,809 , 93,812 , 102,021

3. Total (Ie) + (2e) $ 3,691,940 , 3,685,094 $ 407,163 , 442,787

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

a. Includes interest at 8.75% to year-end.
b. Payment towards unfunded liability as of July 1, 1985, increasing at 4.0% per year. All other payments are level dollar amounts.
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COST DERIVATION

16. Schedule of annual payments to fund the anticipated July 1, 2005 unfunded actuarial accrued liability (dollars in thousands)

Annual Btginning_of_Yu.r Payment AnDual
Plan Year 1967 Piau Plan 87 Progr~ss of Estimated Payments IS
Ikginning Unfunded Actuarial Annual a Penenl of
July I Municipal Pulice Fire Municipal EleCfed Police Fin Totlll Arnoed Liability Payroll ~
2005 NfA NfA NfA NIA NfA NfA NfA N/A $3,691,940 51,270,656 NfA

2006 206,456 143,685 45,871 UO? 167 5,134 393 403.014 3,685,094 1,321,482 30.5%
2001 216,810 150,068 48,636 2,599 162 6,337 682 425,295 3,70S,2'}9 1,374,342 30.9"A.
2008 213,293 152,050 49,418 2,499 107 6,382 711 424,459 3,566,018 1,429,315 29.7"/0
2009 2[4,588 153,732 49,970 1,964 96 5,897 582 426,828 3,34l.507 1,486,488 28.1%
2010 211,184 152,612 50)88 2,173 17 5,765 624 422563 3,165,334 1.545,947 27.3%
2011 212,351 154.146 51,124 2,108 33 5,794 653 426,210 2,978,3&4 1.607,785 26.5%
2012 213,940 155,355 51,939 2,156 75 5,897 715 430,076 2,771,111 1,672,097 25.7%
2013 223,168 159,485 54,332 2,430 75 6,260 m 446525 2,541,496 1,738,980 25.7%
2014 228,975 157,101 54,877 2,630 109 6,500 880 451,073 2,273,902 1,808,540 24.9%
2015 239,628 150,427 59,315 10,440 lOS 14,188 2,860 477,256 1,977,947 1,880,881 25.4%
2016 243,734 147,320 58,927 10,633 39' 14,424 3,003 478,434 1,627,622 1,956,1 17 24.5%
2017 247,320 152,456 58,168 11,093 400 14,269 2,938 486,643 1,245,363 2,034,361 23,9%
2018 225,228 142,337 54,866 8,520 346 11,179 2,5.64 445,041 820,729 2,115,736 21.0%
2019 60,897 46,476 14,799 2,918 165 7,458 1,506 134,219 404,182 2,200,365 6.1%
2020 59,298 31,518 12,405 2,889 165 6,263 1,051 119,596 289,206 2,288,380 5.2%
2021 31,537 14,616 6,520 688 III 3,906 906 58,283 191,031 2,379,915 2.4%
'2022 23,678 12,231 5,554 (420) 49 1.682 411 43,185 151,028 2,475,1l1 1.7%
2023 21,956 11,100 4,6(;2 (406) 49 1,682 411 39,455 117,150 2,574,116 1.5%
2024 25,~5 11,372 4,140 200 70 1,256 m 43,950 84,365 2,677,081 1.6%
2025 25,!f95 11,372 4,740 200 70 1,256 m 43,950 43,950 2.784.164 1.6%
2026 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.895,530 0.0"10

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding. Includes anlicipaJed losses on the valuation assets over the next two years and the amortization payments shown
do not S1ritchto the IO-year rolling amortization when advantageous.

" "
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COST DERIVATION

Estimated progress of fund

Table 17 shows the pension fund's estimated progress for fiscal years 2006 through 2025.
The July 1,2005 market value of fund assets is the starting point. This projection shows
the emerging benefit payments of the fund and the concurrent fund growth. The
projection is based on the same assumptions used to determine the Retirement System's
annual cost and related liabilities.

The City contribution of normal cost plus the scheduled payments toward amortizing the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability under the City's funding policy is used in the
projection. The first year of the projection reflects the anticipated City contribution as of
the July 1, 2004 valuation. Subsequent contributions are based on the July 1,2005
valuation. The contribution's normal cost component increases 4.0% annually, reflecting
anticipated increases in covered payroll. The projected employee contributions also
increase annually, reflecting assumed payroll increases at 4.0%.

The fund projection is limited to the period with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.
Fluctuations from the figures shown in this 20-year period are to be expected.

The fund's underlying growth trend tends to follow that shown in Table 17, even though
the actual numbers vary. The projection shows that combined City and employee
contributions do not exceed the benefits paid. However, the contributions combined with
expected investment earnings meet benefit payments and allow for continued fund
growth.

•

•
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COST DERIVATION

17. Estimated progress of City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System Fund for July 1,2005 through June 30, 2025 (thousands)

Fiscal Year Fund at City Employee Benefit Investment Not Fund at End

Ending June 30 Beginning of Year Contributionsa, " Contributions. Payments",b Income Increase of Year

2006 $4,100,577 $416,936 $45,697 $628,428 $333,306 $167,511 $4,268,088

2007 4,268,088 525,841 46,851 639,163 347,544 2111,073 4,549,161
2008 4,549,161 553,131 48,725 651,100 371,698 322,453 4,871,614
2009 4,871,614 555,677 50,674 664,106 399,429 341,674 5,213,289
2010 5,213,289 561,976 52,701 678,631 428,778 364,824 5,578,llJ

2011 5,578,113 561,074 54,809 693,921 460,124 382,086 5,960,199
2012 5,960,199 568,926 57,002 710,379 492,932 408,480 6,368,679
2013 6,368,679 532,141 59,282 728,079 528,000 391,343 6,760,022
2014 6,760,022 507,898 61,653 747,535 561,495 383,510 7,143,532
2015 7,143,532 485,718 64,119 768,828 594,228 375,237 7,518,769

2016 7,518,769 465,482 66,684 790,121 626,242 368,287 7,887,056
2017 7,887,056 447,079 69,351 809,131 657,752 365,050 8,252,106
2018 8,252,106 430,405 72,125 827,968 688,991 363,553 8,615,659
2019 8,615,659 415,366 75,010 847,140 720,089 363,326 8,978,985
2020 8,978,985 401,874 78,011 864,722 751,243 366,405 9,345,390

2021 9,345,390 389,848 81,131 908,336 781,531 344,175 9,689,565
2022 9,689,565 379,213 84,376 952,912 809,838 320,515 10,010,080
2023 10,010,080 369,899 87,751 995,641 836,162 298,171 10,308,252
2024 10,308,252 361,844 91,261 1,035,893 860,644 277,857 10,586,108
2025 10,586,108 354,988 94,912 1,073,343 883,478 260,035 10,846,144

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
a. City contributions are assumed to be made at the end of the year. Employee contributions and benefit payments are assumed to be made mid-year.
b. Includes administrative expenses.
o. We assumed that the City switches to th.e 10-year amortization of the unfunded liability when advantageous.

• • 1
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

Data for active, retired, disabled, and terminated vested members as of July 1, 2005 was
provided by the Philadelphia Board of Pensions and Retirement.

The active member data, supplied electronically, contained information for all Retirement
System members as of July 1,2005. The data contained basic identifying information on
each employee in addition to the annual rate of base compensation, overtime pay,
longevity payments, and employee contribution totals. We reviewed the data for
consistency and completeness and verified it against the July 1,2004 data for continued
active member coverage.

The nonactive member data, supplied electronically, contained information for all retired,
DROP, beneficiary, disabled, and terminated vested members as of July 1,2005.

Table 18 illustrates a net increase in total plan membership during the period.

18. Total plan membership net change

,

,

Active
Retired
Surviving spouses
Other beneficiaries
Disabled
Terminated vested
DROP Participants
Total

Numberof
Members

642
+ 285

74
+ 36

93
7

----12
524

Percentage
Increase (Decrease)

- 2.2%
+ 1.5%
- 1.0%
+ 2.4%
- 2.0%
+ 0.9%
- 1.0%
- 0.8%

Table 19 summarizes the changes in plan membership between valuations. Using the
inrormation provided, we identified changes in status due to retirement, entrance into the
DROP, disablement, termination with a vested benefit, and new entrants. Net Other
Terminations consists of:

• Actives
Terminated and left member contributions on deposit
Died during the period
Transferred from one division to another

• Retired or disabled
- Died during the period
- Returned to employment
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

• Terminated vested
- Retired or died during the period
- Returned to employment

Table 20 details active members' payroll and nonactive members' benefit payments.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

19. Reconciliation of included members

1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fire Total

Active members

Active, July 1, 2004 7,720 1,498 679 12,681 23 4,819 1,214 28,634
New entrants and rehires + 48 + 7 + 3 + 1,680 + 1 + 40 + 81 + 1,860
Separations from active service
Refunded contributions 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 32
Terminated vested 46 0 0 47 0 14 2 109
Became disabled 35 1 0 7 0 9 1 53
Retired 148 29 5 39 0 9 1 231
DROP participants 388 53 59 46 2 2 0 550
Net other terminations. :.......lQl =----..ll _-_5 - 1,255 __ 0 =---12i -.........12 1,527

Active, July 1,2005 7,018 1,410 613 12,967 22 4,700 1,262 27,992

Retired members

Retired, July 1, 2004 11,828 5,416 1,783 185 7 12 12 19,243
New retirees + 643 + 178 + 122 + 58 + 1 + 11 + 1 + 1,014
Net other terminations ~ ~ ~ -__ 4 ~ -__ 1 -__ 0 729
Retired, July 1, 2005 11,946 5,449 1,851 239 8 22 13 19,528

SUn'iving spouses

Receiving benefit, July 1,2004 4,261 1,956 869 34 3 14 9 7,146
New spouses + 205 + 96 + 43 + 4 + 0 + 0 + 2 + 350
Net other terminations :....-l42 =--...lli =------.22 __ 2 __ 0 __ 0 ~ 424
Receiving benefit, July 1, 2005 4,217 1,941 850 36 3 14 11 7,072

a. Includes lerminated employees who left contributions on deposil, dealhs, and lramJers among plans.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

19. Reconciliation of included members (continued)

1967 Plan Plan 87

,
)

Other beneficiaries

Receiving benefit, July 1, 2004
New beneficiaries
Net other terminations
Receiving benefit, July 1,2005

Disabled members

Disabled, July 1,2004
New disabilities
Net other terminations
Disabled, July 1, 2005

Terminated vested members

Terminated vested, July 1,2004
New vested terminations
Net other terminations
Terminated vested, July 1,2005

DROP participants

DROP participants, July 1,2004
New DROP participants
Net other terminations
DROP participants, July 1,2005

Municipal

1,185
+ 4'
" 17
. 1,216

1,998
+ 58
:.........lQZ
1,949

656
+ 63
=---ll.9;

605

1,806
+ 463
-~
1,840

Police

176
+ 5

--'173

1,971
+ 4
:-....22
1,916

19
+ I
"__ 5

15

610
+ 71
-~

541

Fire

65
+ I
__ I

65

466
+ I
__ '_5
452

4
+ 0

--'2

363
+ 83
--.-llQ
330

Municipal

22
+ 10
__ 0

32

39
+ 13
__ I

51

106
+ 54
__ 1_7

143

67
+ 52
"__ 1_'

101

Elected

I
+ 0
__I

o

o
+ 0
__ 0

o

I
+ 0
__I

o

I
+ 2
"__ 0

3

Police

41
+ 0
__I

40

85
+ 13
__I

97

15
+ 14
__ 0

29

5
+ 3
"__ 0,

Fire

12
+ 0
__ 0

12

15
+ I
__ 0

16

,
+ ,

--'8

I
+ 0
~_O
I

Total

1,502
+ 64
--'1!1
1,538

4,574
+ 90

183
4,481

809
+ 134
ill
802

2,853
+ 674
----.1Q1
2,824
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

20. Summary of active member payroll and nonactive member annual bene'frts (thousands)

1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fire Total

Active membeTli

Activc as of July 1,2004 $ 364,534 $ 87,596 S 39,101 $ 467,803 $ 2,326 $ 243,899 $ 60,694 S 1,265,953
Net new entrants and pay increases (25,43)) (1.722) <3,602) 25,949 (11) 6,607 2,913 4,703
Active as of July 1,2005 $ 339,103 $ 85,874 .$ 35,499 .$ 493,752 $ 2,315 $ 250,506 $ 63,607 .$ 1,270,656

Retired membeTli

Retired as of July I, 2004 $ 196,777 S 122,151 .$ 44,642 $ 1,907 $ 220 $ 128 $ 107 $ 365,932
Net new entrants 9,461 3,139 3,431 512 23 116 9 16,691
Retired as of July I, 2005 $ 206,238 S 125,290 S 48,073 $ 2,419 $ 243 $ 244 $ 116 $ 382,623

Survh'ing spouses

Receiving benefit as of July I, 2004 $ 25,788 $ 14,396 $ 6,061 $ 243 $ 41 $ 113 $ 116 $ 46,758
Net new spouses 578 421 267 26 (3) 0 2S 1,314
Receiving benefit as of July I, 2005 $ 26,366 $ 14,817 S 6,328 S 269 S 38 $ 113 $ 141 $ 48,072

Other beneficiaries

Receiving benefits a5of July 1,2004 $ 6,178 S 1,099 S 460 S 114 S 31 $ 201 $ " $ 8,138
Net new beneficiaries 312 12 5 38 D (9) 0 3511
Receiving benefit as of July I, 2005 $ 6,490 $ 1,111 S 465 $ 152 S 31 $ 192 $ " $ 8,496

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

20. Summary of annual active member payroll and nonactive member annual benefits (thousands) (continued)

1967 Plan Plan 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fin: Total

Disabled members

Disabled as oflnly 1, 2004 $ 28,832 $ 32,353 $ 8,572 $ 702 $ 0 $ 2,252 $ 365 $ 73,076
Net new disabilities (69) (682) (203) 119 0 J55 41 (439)
Disabled as of July 1, 2005 $ 28,763 $ 31,671 $ 8,369 $ 821 $ 0 $ 2,607 $ 406 $ 72,637

Terminated vested members

Tcnninatcd vested as of July 1,2004 $ 9,181 $ 273 $ 39 $ 1,146 $ 23 $ 193 $ 103 $ 10,958
Net new vested terminations (332) (liD) (23) 600 (23) 211 4 357
Terminated vested as of July 1,2005 $ 8,849 $ 193 $ 16 $ 1,746 $ 0 $ 404 $ 107 I 11,315

DROP Pllrticipant.'l (doesn't include
account balance)

DROP participants as of July 1, 2004 $ 49,542 $ 20,482 $ 14,083 $ 726 I 116 $ 78 $ 23 $ 85,050
Net new DROP participants 3,582 (2.068) (668) 461 162 80 (l) 1,548
DROP participanls as of July 1,2005 $ 53,124 $ 18,414 $ 13,415 $ 1,187 I 278 $ 158 $ 22 I 86,598

Note: Numbers may not add because ofrounding.

, .'
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

A distribution of the active employees' annual earnings for each division by age and
service group as of July 1,2005 appears in Tables 21 through 27.

A distribution of inactive members by age and annual pension is shown in Tables 28-32.

,
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

21. Municipal (1967 Plan) average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Age Group 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20.24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0.19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25-29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30-34 0 , 21 7 0 0 0 0 0 33
0 35,373 47,349 40,295 0 0 0 0 0 44,038

35-39 2 , 111 256 10 0 0 0 0 384
28,424 36,046 45,494 45,533 48,645 0 0 0 0 45,390

40-44 I 10 173 684 245 13 0 0 0 1,126
28,732 40,987 44,998 45,967 5[,084 50,781 0 0 0 46,928

45-4' 2 11 185 818 696 227 87 I 0 2,207
58,968 42,284 42,433 45,164 53,128 54,412 48,046 32,594 0 48,800

50-54 8 7 150 627 530 436 497 84 2 2,341
50,886 55,566 42,405 42,963 51,749 54,615 52,785 50,016 59,721 49,504

55-59 , 4 89 271 162 100 163 53 3 850
60,253 64,581 43,539 42,876 49,747 54,397 55,976 51,833 65,584 48,966

60-64 2 2 17 80 31 16 13 11 2 174
44,764 40,754 54,089 36,387 49,716 44,281 45,268 60,023 60,120 43,794

.>-<;, 0 0 11 22 10 3 3 3 2 54
0 0 50,881 36,068 42,858 11,275 55,019 65,770 45,616 42,022

70-74 I 0 3 3 I 3 I I I 14
5,304 0 47,039 46,965 39,028 41,367 31,267 12,690 34,739 37,796

75+ I 0 0 6 I 2 2 2 I 15
75,990 0 0 21,930 40,250 48,119 24,669 51,689 36,774 35,570

Total 22 44 760 2,774 1,686 800 766 155 II 7,01S
49,21] 44,565 44.125 44,289 51,906 54,033 52,705 51,321 54,471 48,319

Note: Age represents atlained age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

22. Police (1967 Plan) average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Sen/ice Group

Age Group 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25.29 30-34 35-39 4<}+ Total

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20.24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30-34 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0 53,340 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53,340

35-39 0 0 8 27 1 1 0 0 0 37
0 0 53,781 56,317 59,758 69,793 0 0 0 56,226

,0-44 1 1 , 203 108 3 0 0 0 320
50,959 53,340 52,361 58,866 62,702 62,046 0 0 0 60,068

'5-49 0 0 0 191 269 91 2 0 0 553
0 0 0 57,031 61,330 63,869 58,739 0 0 60,254

SO-54 0 1 1 89 96 121 70 3 0 381
0 54,066 57,841 56,365 60,412 66,730 63,859 69,666 0 62,156

55-59 0 0 0 24 20 32 23 8 0 107
0 0 0 54,517 58,717 64,088 69,590 66,965 0 62,335

60-64 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 2 9
0 0 0 0 0 57,369 72,671 72,448 109,928 77,475

65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 54,896 0 54,896

70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 I
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94,345 94,345

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1 3 13 534 49' 250 97 15 3 1,410
50,959 53,582 53,656 57,469 61.343 65,232 65,294 67,797 104,734 60,903

Note: Age represents attained age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

23. Fire (1967 Plan) average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Sen'ict Group

Age Group '-4 S-9 16-14 15-19 26-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-19 • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •
20-24 • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •
25-29 • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •
30-34 • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • •
35-39 • • 2 9 l • • • 0 12• 0 49,558 54,597 52,676 • • 0 • 53,597

40-44 • • 2 40 28 • • • • 70• • 49,558 55,915 56,189 • • • • 55,84)

45-49 • • l 49 10. l 3 • • 154• • 52,076 53,974 55,887 52,926 65,872 • • 55,429

50-54 • • • 21 65 92 74 • • 252• 0 • 53,895 55,596 58,660 64,066 • 0 59,060

55-59 • 0 2 6 II 30 51 14 l 115• • 51,069 53,402 57,356 56,766 60,396 70,172 78,74) 59,981

60 .••• • • • • • • 6 2 I 9• 0 0 • 0 • 64,049 53,176 60,228 61,208

65-69 • • 0 • • 0 • • I l• • • • • • • • 78,743 78,743

70-74 • • 0 • • • 0 • 0 0• • • 0 • 0 • • • •
75+ • • • 0 • • • • 0 •• • 0 • • • • 0 • •
Total • • 7 125 205 123 134 16 3 613• • 50.349 54,599 55.899 58,151 62,709 68.048 72.571 57,910

NOle: Age represents allaincd age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

24. Municipal Plans M & Y (Plan 87) average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Age Group 04 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 250.29 30.34 35-39 40+ Total

0-19 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73
6,103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,130

20-24 546 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 571
28,512 34,921 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28,793

25-29 1,043 311 31 I 0 0 0 0 0 1,386
36,074 39,609 39,563 43,342 0 0 0 0 0 36,951

30-34 856 764 205 20 0 0 I 0 0 1,846
37,355 43,527 43,935 42,882 0 0 27,160 0 0 40,695

35-39 723 780 363 92 4 I 0 0 0 1,963
35,630 43,612 45,109 44,409 32,458 51,041 0 0 0 40,967

40-44 798 749 377 143 15 2 0 0 0 2,084
31,053 40.705 44,710 49,792 41,204 19,124 0 0 0 38,340

45-49 637 691 342 114 26 10 3 0 0 1,823
34,017 39,624 43,527 47,128 46,692 45,889 36,017 0 0 38,995

50-54 498 561 289 102 21 9 18 5 0 1,494
34,529 39,617 42,045 48,153 48,213 40,852 46,512 49,124 0 39,247

55-59 327 408 167 87 10 10 7 13 I 1,030
33,098 38,724 39,419 45,591 37,277 56,647 54,150 43,741 41,272 37,961

60-64 130 181 72 23 ] 2 4 6 5 426
33,005 36,126 45,174 40,467 47,510 32,263 39,459 51,466 31,418 37,191

65-<9 66 71 18 4 I I I 3 2 167
13,577 28,206 30,643 37,918 25,214 27,866 33,781 47,897 69,703 23,784

70-74 31 15 II 2 0 0 I 0 I 61
12,663 18,157 24,593 34,270 0 0 36,662 0 1,040 17,077

75+ 12 25 5 I 0 0 0 0 0 43
6,807 14,944 11,305 18,305 0 0 0 0 0 12,330

Total 5,731 4,581 1,880 589 80 35 35 27 9 12,967
33,361 40,503 43,199 46,735 43.936 44.992 45,136 46,916 37,645 38,078

Nole: Age represents attained age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

25. Elected (Plan 87) average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Age Group 0-4 5-' 10.14 15-19 Z(}..24 25-29 30-34 35-39 41l+ Total

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30-34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35-39 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
0 102,292 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 102,292

40-44 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45-49 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2
0 0 102,292 0 102,292 0 0 0 0 102,292

50-54 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 5
0 102,292 102,292 98,059 102,292 102,292 0 0 0 101,445

55-59 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 5
0 102,192 lO2,292 0 0 102,292 107,511 102,292 0 103,336

60-64 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3
0 104,380 129,591 0 0 109,599 0 0 0 114,523

65-69 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 4
102,292 98,000 102,292 0 107,511 0 0 0 0 102,524

70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 128,387 128,387

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 102,292 0 0 0 102,292

Total 1 5 5 1 3 4 1 1 1 22
102,292 101,851 107,752 90,059 104,032 104,119 107,511 102,292 128,387 105,233

Note: Age represents attained age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

26. Police (Plan 87) average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Service Group

Age (;roup 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40<- Total

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 170 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 179
46,023 48,714 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,158

25-29 355 366 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 725
47,221 53,379 52,667 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,360

30-34 218 694 211 30 0 0 0 0 0 1,153
47,895 53,629 55,168 56,377 0 0 0 0 0 52,898

35-39 94 417 430 321 1 0 1 0 0 1,264
47,490 53,719 55,290 57,092 59,073 0 58,673 0 0 54,655

40-44 39 201 245 348 2 1 0 1 0 837
47,962 53,588 55,206 56,609 54,015 53,703 0 61.221 0 55,066

45-49 19 81 96 179 3 0 0 0 0 378
49,671 53,913 55,091 55,502 61,489 0 0 0 0 54,812

56-54 5 39 27 68 1 1 0 0 0 141
49,481 52,675 54,114 55,188 54,066 54,066 0 0 0 54,069

55-59 2 12 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 19
45,143 53,370 53,582 54,066 0 54,637 0 0 0 52,641

60-64 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4
0 55,384 0 0 0 0 58,281 0 0 56,108

65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 902 1,822 1,016 947 7 3 2 1 0 4,700
47,278 53,564 55,179 56,451 57,948 54,135 58,477 61,221 0 53,299

Note: Age representsattaincdagc.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 38 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



PLAN MEMBERSHIP

27. Fire (Plan 871 average annual earnings and counts: service groups by age groups
Stn"icc Group

AgtGroup 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20.24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40+ Total

0-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20-24 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26
40,412 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,412

25-29 130 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1S2
42,690 50,869 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43,874

30-34 124 130 32 1 0 0 0 0 0 287
44,462 53,664 52,166 38,789 0 0 0 0 0 49,469

35-39 74 122 126 12 1 0 0 0 0 335
44,312 53,276 53,738 55,163 65,790 0 0 0 0 51,575

40-44 19 62 125 46 1 0 0 0 0 253
46,124 51,636 53,657 54,953 59,128 0 0 0 0 52,853

45-49 12 30 54 56 3 0 0 0 0 155
43,338 52,593 53,398 54,446 52,309 0 0 0 0 52,821

50.54 2 8 9 21 0 1 1 0 0 42
48,308 53,325 54,963 53,447 0 52,076 52,426 0 0 53,447

55.59 1 3 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 9
42)17 48,032 52,076 52,426 . 0 0 0 0 0 49,799..,.. 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

0 53,405 0 0 0 0 0 0 o. 53,405

65-69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70-74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 388 380 347 140 5 1 1 0 0 1,262
43.629 52,909 53,538 54.354 56,369 52,076 52.426 0 0 50,402

Nole: Age representsultaincd age.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

28. Terminated vested (1967 Plan and Plan 87) mef!1~~rs,_oJ_!!!Y: 1,2005

Municipal Members Police Members Fire Members

Annual Annual Annual
Ag' People Pension Peuple Pension People Pension

Under 40 60 $ 638,849 21 S 281,967 3 $ 39,305
40-44 96 1,517,683 17 247,706 5 67,318
45.49 170 2,559,703 2 29,996 I 9,894
50-54 318 4,833,984 2 16,013 0 0
55-59 53 548,540 0 0 0 0
60-64 21 198,126 1 7,128 0 0
Over 64 ..lQ 298,089 ~ 14,735 ~ 6,028
Total 748 S 10,594,974 44 S 597,544 10 $ 122,545

Average Annual Pension

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

29. Disabled (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1,2005

Munici~al Members Police Members

Annual Annual
Ago People Pension People Pension

UNDER 40 17 $ 314,746 43 $ 1,168,489
40-44 53 888,104 61 1,574,753
45-49 161 2,799,365 116 2,697,604
50-54 295 5,353,424 229 4,797,454
55-59 375 6,607,811 392 7,768,203
60-64 307 5,075,884 422 6,826,014
65-69 243 3,367,562 229 3,219,284
70-74 206 2,136,343 223 2,688,910
75-79 158 1,563,293 182 2,132,313
80-84 115 970,738 69 811,576

OVER 84 --1Q 507,321 ---..1Z 592,741
TOTAL 2,000 $ 29,584,591 2,013 $ 34,277,342

Average Annual Pension

Fire Members

Annual
People Pension

3 $ 75,594
9 219,338
11 265,002
47 992,348
97 1,958,651
110 1,970,324
74 1,390,036
43 825,254
26 417,736
34 484,146
~ 176,611
468 $ 8,775,040

,
"

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

30. Retired (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 2005

Muniripall\1embers Police Members

Annual Annual
Ag. People Pension People Pension

UNDER 40 0 $ 0 0 $ 0
40.44 0 0 3 28,696
45-49 3 609 165 3,727,064
50.54 96 1,951,901 587 15,093,553
55-59 1,240 29,172,103 1,134 29,621,851
60-64 2,116 49,332,961 1,312 32,290,903
65-69 2,291 45,449,813 928 20,018,887
70-74 2,\71 35,024,478 669 12,808,651
75-79 \,909 26,348,091 442 8,2]9,187
80-84 1,334 14,139,137 133 2,444,917

OVER 84 1,033 7,481,561 --21! 1,280,508
TOTAL 12,193 $ 208,900,653 5,471 $ 125,534,218

Average Annual Pension

Municipal $ 17,133

Police $ 22,945

Fire $ 25,853

Nole: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

Fire Members

Annual
People Pension

0 $ 0
7 64,077
21 443,563
121 3,]74,004
425 12,499,493
469 13,776,681
328 9,072,746
160 3,648,806
107 1,988,049
116 1,940,109

---.---llQ 1,581,951
1,864 $ 48,189,479
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

31. Beneficiaries (1967 Plan and Plan 87) of members, July 1, 2005

Municipal Members Police Members Fire Members

Annual Annual Annual
Ag' People Pension People Pension People Pension

UNDER 40 472 $ 2,698,815 132 $ 872,308 45 $ 350,108
40.44 159 853,319 42 368,343 11 145,530
45-49 200 1,414,466 49 455,452 27 372,628
50.54 245 1,749,286 95 1,066,326 33 446,117
55-59 3ll 2,636,372 177 1,845,214 58 667,120
60.64 381 3,188,367 254 2,468,680 70 779,829
65.69 523 4,069,790 285 2,217,729 65 609,004
70.74 731 4,889,078 334 2,467,955 61 432,915
75.79 836 4,880,757 316 2,093,961 135 921,900
80.84 768 3,640,679 208 1,191,000 187 1,108,670

OVER 84 ---...m 3,323,813 276 1.127,294 246 1,1'54,982
TOTAL 5,504 $ 33,344,742 2,168 $ 16,234,262 938 $ 6,988,803

Average Annual Pension

• "

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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PLAN MEMBERSHIP

32. DROP (1967 Plan and Plan 87) members, July 1, 2005

Municipal Members Police Members Fire Members

Age

UNDER 40
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
60-64
65-69
70-74
75-79
80-84

OVER 84
TOTAL

People

o
o
o
o

1,332
430
119
45
16
2

__ 0
1,944

Annual
Pension

$ 0
o
o
o

41,418,278
9,931,645
2,180,380
696,625
306,276
55,377

Q
$ 54,588,581

People

o
o
99

203
208
J6
2
o
o
I

_0
549

Annual
Pension

$ 0
o

2,832,339
6,715,809
7,212,779
1,671,770
81,293

o
o

58,293
Q

$ 18,572,283

People

o
o
9
91
206
24
I
o
o
o
_0
'331

Annual
Pension

$ 0
o

286,194
3,471,905
8,489,355
1,136,657
53,196

o
o
o
Q

$ 13,437,307

Average Annual Pension

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

The July 1,2005 Retirement System net assets are $4,101,468,894 on a market value
basis and $3,626,798,577 on a cost value basis. These values include the Pension
Adjustment Fund (PAF), which is also shown in Table 34. Financial experience is
reported through the following tables:

• Table 33 contains a summary of assets and liabilities
• Table 34 shows receipts and disbursements
• Table 35 itemizes City c9ntributions for the year ending June 30, 2005
• Table 36 summarizes 2005 fiscal year administrative expenses
• Table 37 shows the July I, 2005 adjusted market value of assets under the five.year
spread gain asset valuation method

• Table 38 shows the July 1, 2005 allocation of adjusted assets among ~11divisions.

Table 34, the fund's receipts and disbursements during the fiscal year ending June 30,
2005, show that total contributions are almost 57% of total receipts. Of the
disbursements, benefit payments accounted for more than 96% of all disbursements.

Below is a summary of the approximate rates of return for this fiscal year compared to
last year.

Rates of return comparison

Fiscal Year Ending

Cost value
Market value
Adjusted market value

June 30, 2004

7.t%
16.6%
4.6%

June 30, 2005

7.t%
9.9%
1.8%

Table 37 shows the adjusted market value of assets used in the cost calculations. All
assets are valued each year at market value and compared to the expected value of assets
based on a 9% return assumption (8.75% after 2005). The difference is spread equally
over the current year and the next four years. The value of the Pension Adjustment Fund
(PAF) is then subtracted from the initial adjusted market value of assets. The adjusted
market value is limited to be no more than 120% and no less than 80% of the market
value of assets.

As required under Act 205, amortization payments, such as experience gains/losses, must
be reported separately for each participating division. For the valuation, assets must be
allocated among divisions (Table 38). This allocation does not constitute a legal
separation of the assets, however.
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

Table 38 begins with July 1,2004 valuation assets. The noninvestment transactions
(item 2), other than administrative expenses attributable to each division, were provided
by the City of Philadelphia's Finance Department. Administrative expenses were
allocated according to the member count of each division at the beginning of the fiscal
year. Investment income (after investment expenses) was allocated in proportion to the
fund balance of each division before investment income.

33. Statement of assets and liabilities (fiscal year ending June 30, 2005)

Cost Value

Assets

Market Value

Cash
Investment accounts
Accounts receivable
Interest and dividends receivable
Due from other funds
Due from other governmental units
Other assets

Tota[ assets

Liabilities

Vouchers payable
Accounts payable
Salaries and wages payable
Accrued expenses
Funds held in escrow
Deferred revenue
OtheJ liabilities (including amounts due to brokers)

Total liabilities

Fund balance

$ 111,604,870 $ 111,604,870
3,547,963,701 4,022,634,018

6,198,726 6,198,726
9,390,600 9,390,600

0 0
4,16[,698 4,161,698

11,220 11,220

$ 3,679,330,815 $ 4,154,001,132

$ 180,[69 $ 180,169
3,403,562 3,403,562
113,285 113,285
840,423 840,423

0 0
4,184,852 4,184,852
43,809,947 43,809,947

$ 52,532,238 $ 52,532,238

$ 3,626,798,577 $ 4,10[,468,894
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

34. Statement of receiE.ts and disbursements

Market Value Totul Market
(Net of PAF) PAF Vulue

Balance liSof .July 1,2004 $3,972,395,132 $ 811,549 $J,973,20G,68I

Receipts

Contributions:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Supplemental Siale Assistance
(Act 205) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
City of Philadelphia" 290,624,000 0 290,624,000
Employees 49,322,592 0 49,322,592
QUllsi-public agencies 8,615,221 0 8,615,221

Interest and dividends 74,490,837 80,279 74,571,116
Gain from sale of investments 188,0 10,876 0 188,010,876
Miscellaneous operating revenues 1,234,486 0 1,234.486

Total receipis $ 612,298,012 $ 80,279 $ 612,378,291

Disbursements

Withdrawals $ 4,641,536 $ 0 $ 4,64 [,536
Benefit payments 590,653,605 0 590,653,605
Administrative expenses 6,791,418 0 6,79L,418
Investment manager fees 15,252,731 0 15,252,731

Total disbursements $ 617,339,290 $ 0 $ 617,339,290

Change in unrelllized
llpprecilltion/( dep recilltion) $ 133,223 ,213 $ 0 $ 133,223,213

Balance as of July 1,2005 $4,100,577,066 $ 891,828 $4, I0 I,468,894

Approximate return on investments 9.9%
during year

II. Includcs CommonwClllth ofPcnnsylvanill general state assistance ($47,616,954) and COLA reimbursements
($2,185,879).
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

35. Fiscal 2005 Ci~contributions

Date

October 13, 2004

June 30, 2005

Various (Quasi-public agencies)

Accrued

Total

Amount

$ 278,624,000

12,000,000

4,453,523

4,161,698"

$ 299,239,221

a. City-accrued contributions are $0; quasi-public agencies accrued contributions
are $4,161,698.

36. Statement of administrative expenses for year ending
June 30, 2005

Personal services

Purchase of services

Materials and supplies

Employer's share offringe benefits

Miscellaneous

Total
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$

$

3,320,747

1,644,744

101,580

1,507,331

217.•.017

6,791,419

City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

37. Derivation of assets for valuation purposes as of July 1, 2005 - 5 year spread gain method

Year of Recognition
Total Gain Unrecognized

July 1 or (Loss) 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 Amount

2001 (725,849,800) (145,169,960) - - - - a

2002 (645,231,661) (129,046,332) (129,046,333) (129,046,333)

2003 (282,744,547) (56,548,909) (56,548,910) (56,548,910) (113,097,820)

2004 265,309,761 53,061,952 53,061,952 53,061,952 53,061,953 159,185,857

2005 30,013,180 6,002,636 6,002,636 6,002,636 6,002,636. 6,002,636 24,010,544

Recognized Total (271,700,613)

Unrecognized Total (126,530,655) 2,515,678 59,064,589 6,002,636 (58,947,752)

"

1. July 1,2005 market value

2. Pension Adjustment Fund (pAF)

3. July 1,2005 market value netofPAF (l) - (2)

4. Unrecognized gain/(loss)

5. Initial July 1,2005 adjusted market value (3) - (4)

6. 120% of July I, 2005 market value net ofPAF (3) x 1.2

7. 80% of July 1,2005 market value net ofPAF (3) x 0.8

8. July 1,2005 adjusted market value
((5). but not greater than (6), not less than (7))

9. Approximate actuarial value return 011 investments during year

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 49

$ 4,101,468,894

891,828

4,100,577,066

(58,947,752)

S 4,159,524,818

4,920,692,480

3,280,461,603

S 4,159,524,818

1.9"10
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FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE OF FUND

38. Allocation of assets for valuation purposes between divisions as of June 30, 2005 (thousands)

J967 Pllm Piau 87

Municipal Police Fire Municipal Elected Police Fire Total

I. Assets for valuation purposes
lI.'i of June 30, 2004 .$ 2,170,265 I 987,026 $ 466,111 $ 325,526 .$ 11,014 $ 299,719 I 73,395 $ 4,333,057

2. Transactions during period
July 1,2004 - June 30, 2005

a. Contributions
City and commonwealth $ 128,474 I 91,571 I 29,883 $ 22,089 $ 1'1 $ 14,872 $ 3,595 $ 290,624
Employees 14.178 5,594 2,746 10,739 188 12,464 3,314 49,323
Quasi-public agencies 8,615 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,615
Employee contributions receivable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

b. Miscellaneous income and (expenses) 562 222 80 250 I 95 24 1,234
c. Pension benefits 313,230 191,233 82,017 235 310 2,954 675 590,654
d. Withdrawals 1,499 17] 79 1,851 0 801 2]7 4,642
e. Administrative expenses' 3,089 1.221 44] 1,377 , 523 133 ~791
f. Net transactions

(a) + (b) - (c) - (d) - (e) $ (165,888) $ (95,241) I (49,830) $ 29,614 $ 16 $ 23,153 $ 5,887 .$ (252,290)

3. Total fund balance prior to allocation
of realized and unrealized income
(1) + (2j) $ 2,004,377 $ 891,785 .$ 416,281 $ 355,140 .$ 11,030 .$ 322,872 I 79,282 .$ 4,080,766

4. Realized and unrealized income for
period July 1,2004 - June 30, 2005
(allocated inproportion to (3)) 38,684 17,211 8,034 6,854 213 6,231 1,530 78,758

5. Assets for valuation purposes as of
June 30, 2005 (3) + (4) .$ 2,043,061 $ 908,997 $ 424,315 .$ 361,994 .$ 11,243 .$ 329,103 $ 80,812 .$ 4,159,525

Note: Numbers may not add because of rounding.

,. Allocated in proportion to the number of active and nonactive members in each division as of July 1, 2005.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 Plan

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J) UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Participation

Cndiled sen-iu

TQlal cOlllpen~alion

Final com~nsation

Avtral:f final compensation

Employee contributions

Full-lime employees participate on their dale of
employmenl. Temporary employees participal~
aner completing sLx months employment.
Participation is limited to employees hired
before January 8, 1987. District Council 47
(Local 2186 or 2187) and 33 members hired
between Janulll)' 8, 1987 and October 1, 1992
were switched from Plan 87 to 1967 Plan
effective on their hire dates, provided such
employee contributed the difference between
whal they paid 10 the Plan and the amount they
",,'Ouldhave paid under Plan J.

Credited :;erviee meanslhc period of
employment with the City during which the
employee makes contributions to the Retirement
System. Certain leaves of absence may also be
credited.

Total compensation means the base rate of pay,
longevity payments, and overtime received
during a 12-month period.

Final compensation means whicheVer is greater:
annual base rate of pay at the time of
termination or the total compensation received
during the 12 months immediately preceding
termination, including supplementary
compensation rc<:eived under Civil Service
Regulation No. 32,

Average final compensation means the
arithmetic average orthe total compensation
received during the three calendar or
anniversary years that produces the highest
average,

Each employee who participates in the Social
Security System, contributes 3 314% of total
compensation up to the taxable wage base
($87,900 in 2004 and S90,OOOin 2005) and 6%
oftolal compensation above the taxable wage
. base to the Retirement System.

Each employee who does not participate in the
Social Security System contributes 6% of his
total compensation to the Retirement System.

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Total compensation means the base rate of
pay, longevity payments, and stress or
[lremium [lay (up to 4% ofbase pay)
received during a 12-month period.

Same as munici[lal.

Average tlnal eom[lensatioll means the
highest ot:

The total compensation received
during the 12-ml)lllh period; or

The annual base r~te uf pay, excluding
longevity payments, calculated from
the final pay period; ur

The arithmetic average orthe tolul
compensation received during j.ve
calendar years of employment

Same as munieipal.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1'167 Plan

S~rvic.retirement

Eligibility

Benefit amOUni

•:arly retirement

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Deferred \'ested rttirement

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

Each municipal employee is eligible to retire
and receive a service pension at age 55 with onc
yearofscrvice.

The service pension equals 2 112%ofthe
employee's average final compensation
mulliplicd by credited service to a maximum of
20 yeurs plus 2% of the employee's averuge
final compensation multiplied by credited
service above 20, to a maximum 01'80% of tile
employee's average final compensation .

Each municipal employee is eligible to relire
und receive a reduced service pension at uge ~2
ifh. has 10 or more years of credited service.

The annual amount is calculated the same as
service retirement, reduced by 1/2 of I% lur
each month the employee is younger than
minimum retirement age.

UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Each unitbrmed employee is eligible to
retire and receive a service pension at age
45.

The service pension equals 2 112%of the
employee's average linal compensation
multiplicd by credited service, subject 10 a
maximum of 100% of average final
compensation,

111chuniformed employee is eligible 10
retire and receive a reduced service
pension al age 40 irhe or she has 10 or
'11oreyears or credited service.

Sume as municipal.

Ehgibiliry

Benefir amount

A terminating employee who has completed 10 Same as municipal.
or more years of credited service is eligible for a
deferred ve.~led retirement benefit.

The annual deferred vested benefit is
determined lhe same as service pensions, usin!!
average final compensation and crediled service
at termination, This benefit begins al service
retireluenl dale, If the member dies before the
dcl<:m:d vested benefit begins, an ordinary
demh benefit is payable (see Ordinary Dealh
below).

As an allcmative before benefits bcgin, a plan
membcr who is tcrminating employment may
ask to have employee contributions returned
(without interest) instead of receiving the
deferred vested benefit.

Withdrawallxndit Each emplo)'ee terminating who has completed
less than 10 years of eredited service will
receive a withdrav..'lll benefit equal to his or her
employee contributions (without interest)

Snme as municipal.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 Pion

Se•.•.lce.cGlllltcied death

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J) UNIFORMED (PLANS D AND X)

Eligibility

Beneftl amount

Ordinary d.alh

The beneficiary of each active employee wi", Sume as municipal.
dies solely from the performance of duties of
the employee's position with the City is eligible
tor an immediate death benefit.

The death benefitequals total employee Sameas municipal.
contributions paid 10 the Retirement S)"slem,
plus a yearly payment 01'60% "fthe employee's
final compensation reduced by any death
benefits payable under the Worker's
Compensation Act

This benefit is payable 10the spouse until his or
her delllh or remarriage. Dependent children UTe
entitled to an additional yearly payment of 10%
of linnl compensation for each dependent child
(up to two children) until the child reaches age
1M.

If there i~no ~pouse, or if the ~pouse dies or
remarrie~, each dependent child (up 10 three
children) is enlitled to receive a yearly payment
of25% of final compensation until the chill.!
reaches age 18. (fthere is no spouse or
dependent children, each dependent parent is
entitle<! to receive a yearly payment of 15% of
final compensation for life.

Eligibilily

Annual pension

The beneficiary of an active employee (or a
terminated vested employee who did not
withdruw employee contributions) who dies
ancr completing 10 years of credited service or
reaching age 55 is eligible for an immediate
l.!eath henefit equal to a yearly pension or a
lump sliln payment.

The beneficiary of an IIctive employee who l.!ies
before completing 10 years of creditel.! service
and reaching age 55 is eligible for a lump ~um
payment.

The bcnel1ciary may be any relative by blood or
marriage,

The annual ordinary death pension, payable for
life, is equal 10 the regular service pension the
employee would have received ifeligible to
retire on the day before he die<!and had elected
option 2,joint and 100% contingent annuitant
(see Survivor Benefits below).

The beneficiary of any employee who dies
while aClively employe<! (or a terminated
vested employee who did not withdraw
employee contributions) is eligible Jur a
dellth benefit equal to IIyearly pension or
a lump ~um payment.

The benct1ciury may be any relative by
blood or marriage.

The annual ordinary death pension,
payable for life, is equal to the regular
service pension the employee would have
received (based on a minimum of I0 years
ofscrviee) had the person been eligible 10
retire on the day before dying and had
elected option 2,joint and 100%
C(lntingen( annuitant (sec Survivor
Denel1ts below).
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 PIMlI

Lump $um payment

S~rvirr-<ollnc<lrd dislIbilit)'

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

The lump sum payment is equal to 10% ortbe
deceased employee's average final
compens01ion multiplied by years of credited
service 10 II maximum of 10, plus the deceased
employee's contributions to the Retirement
System, minus the total amount oflh. deceWled
employee's City-paid lire insurance,

UNIFORMED (pLANS D AND X)

SOllie us lTlunicipal.

Eltgilliliry

Benefit mnOUnI

An active employee found by the Board of Same Il5 municipal.
Pensions and Retirement 10 be mentally or
physically pennantn!1y incapacitated (unable to
perform duties) solely as the result "faccident
or injury during the perfonnance of duties is
eligible for an immediate servicc-connected
disability pension.

The service-connected disability benefit is equal Same as municipaL
to the employee's Retirement System
contributions, plus a yearly bendit of70"A. of
the employee's final compemation, reduced by
uny disability benefit:; payable under the
Worker's Compensation Act.

Ifhe or she withdraws contributions, the benetit
is payable tor his or her lifetime only.

lfthe employee leaves employee contributions
with thc Retirement System, he or she may
choose a survivor benefit option (see Survivor
Benefit below) and the beneficiary will continue
receiving benefit payments after his or her
death.

Henefll ()jJ,el

Service-fonnee.ed disllbilit)'
pu;n<!ic ndju~lm.nl

Eligibility

Benefit amount

If the empl('yee collects his or her di,ability
benelil and ,ubse'luenlly bec(}mes empl(lye<J,
the disability benefit will be reduced $1 for
every $3 eurned in outside wages until age 65.
This onset no longer applies to non-represented
employeeS and will be removed upon the
completion ofthe current labor agreements for
represented employees.

An employee who is receiving a service-
connected disability benefit who is lotally
disabled and does not collect Social Security
disability insurunce benefits is eligible for a
periodic udjustmem.

The disabled employee's pension will be
increased in the eighth year after separation by
the percentage raise given in the previous year
to active emplOyees in his or her job dass. The
adjustment will continue each year thereafter
until the employee's 65th birthday.

Same IL< municipal, but the emned inemne
offset docs not upply to lire employees or
police employees granted heroic status:

Same as municipal, but only applies to
police employees.

Same as municipal.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1967 Pl"n

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J)

Ordillllry di..uhility

UNIFORMED (PUNS D AND XI

Elig,bilily

Be,,~jilllmQJlm

Benef" of!ul

Survivor benefit

An active employee found by the board 10 be
mentally or physically permanently
incapacitated from the further performance of
dulies due to an accident or illness nOi caused
by the performance of duties is eligible for Wl
immediate ordinury disability henefilllfter
completing 10 years of credited service,

The annual ordinary disability benefit is equal
10 the bendit determined under ll1eservice
pension formula using average final
compensation and credited service as of the date
of disablement.

lfthe employee is eligible far or receiving
workers' compensation, no benefit is payable.
Such employee may apply for benefits at
retirement age.

[fthe employee col1cel. his or her disability
benefit and subsequently becomes employed,
the disability benefit will be reduced $1 for
cvcry $2 earned in outside "''ages until age 55.
This offset no longer applies to non-represented
employees and will be removed upon the
completion of the current bbor agreements for
represented employees,

Service pensions, deferred vested benefits,
service-connected disability benefits (if
employee contributions are left on deposit), and
ordinary disability bcnellts are payable under 4
optional forms, Options 1,2, and 3 provide
benefits actuarially equivalent 10 a lifetime unly
pcnsion while option 4 has no reduction,

Option 1- A benefit is payable to the cmployee
with thc provision that upon death. the
bcneliciary will receive a lump sum equal to the
excess, irany, of the employee's contributions
over the sum of the payments received,

Option 2 - A reduced benefit payable to the
employee with the provision that 100"10 of the
reduced benefit will be paid to the designated
beneficiary for life after the death of the
employee.

Option 3 - Same as option 2 except only 50% of
the reduccd benefit is continued to the
designated benefieillJ)'_

Same as municipal, except that lire
employec8 only need rive years of credited
scrvice and police employees have no
service requirement if the diSllbility is
pcrmanent and totul. Police employees
with permanent and purtial disability necd
10 years of credited service,

Same as municipal, except poliee
employee8 that have no service
rcquirementaTe credited with a minimum
of 10 years of credited service.

Same ns municip;lI.

If the employee collects his or her
disability benefit and subsequently
becomes ~mployed, the disability benefit
will be reduced $1 tor every $2 earned in
outside \YIlges until age 45. The earncd
income olTset does not apply to lire
employees. This ollset no longer applies
to non-represented employees and will be
removed upon the completion onhe
current labor agreements for represented
employees.

Same a~ municipal.
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1967 PIau

MUNICIPAL (PLAN J) UNIFORMeD (PlANS D AND X)

Survivor hfnffit (~"ntinucd)

Minimum pcn.ion

Wainr of bCnffil

Scrvj~c_connc~tcd health ~Rre
bcnclit

Oderred Retirfmcnl Option
Plan (DROP)

Option 4 - Upon the employee's death, 50% of
the benefit will continue to be paid to the
surviving spouse for life, provided the employee
and spnuse were married for two years before
retirement and at death. If there is no eligible
spouse at the time the employee dies, or the
spouse dies before the fuil amount of the
contributions have been returned, 50% of the
benefit is continued to dependent children until
age 18, or if no dependent children, payments
are given to dependent parents for the remainder
ofthcir lives, [n addition, option 4 provides for
a guaranteed return of employee contributions
as described in option I above,

The monthly minimum pension to a pensioner is
equal to $25 multiplied by the number of the
pensioner's completed years of credited service.
to a 10 year maximum.

Any employee at service retirement age with
less than three but more than one year of
credited service, may waive the right to receive
a monthly benefit and in lieu thereof, receive a
lump sum payment of twice his or her employee
contributions without interest

Not applicable,

Employees that have ten years orservice and
reached the minimum retirement age may elect
to panicipate in the DROP. During this time,
their accrued benefit will go into a DROP
account and will earn interest at a specified rate
(4.5% as of July 1,2005). The benelit is
calculated as oflhe dale they entered the DROI'.
Al the end of the DROP, the employees'
accrued monthly benefit will commence, plus
they will receive the accwnulated amounlofthe
accrued benefit paid to the DROP, as well as the
interest earned on such benefit.

Same us municip,ll.

The monthly minimum pension to
pension~rs is $500. The monthly
minimum pension to all other pensioners
is .$440 providing such pension will
increase to $500 utthe time the pensioner
reaches uge 60.

Same as municipal.

If a uniformed emplo>'e~ dies during th~
pcrformane~ of dutie~, a service-connected
health care benel,t may be payable to lhe
survivin!:l spouse and depcnd~nl children.
Regular paym~nts will b~ mude orthe
appropriate ~\>Slllf muinlainin!:l medical,
denIal, optical, llnd prescription drug
bcndits thut were in fllrCe ut the time of
the employee's death, l'aymcnts [() the
spouse ccusc upon remarriugc and to
dependent children al age III (age 22 if
tull_time student) or, if dependent due to
physical or mental infirmity, the duration
of the infirmity. The health cure benefits
ure not paid from the pension trust ru;sels

Sume us municipal.
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Plan 87

MUNICIPAL UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

I'articipation

Cndited suvice

Tolal rompellsati"n

Final compensatinn

Average final eompen~lliioll

Employee contrib"tlnlls

ServLce relirement

Eligibility

8.Il.jil umouIlI

Full-time employees participate on their date of
employment. Temporary employees participate
after completing six months of employ men I.
Participation is limited to employees hired on or
after January 8, 1987, Any member of the 1967
Plan may irrevocably ciCCI to panicipate in Plan
87

Credited service means the period of
employment with the City during which the
employee makes contributions to lhe Retirement
System. Certain leaves of absence may also be
credited.

Total compensation means the base rate of pay,
overtime, and longevity payments received
during a J2-momh period.

Final compensation means whichever is greater:
annual base rale of pay at the time of
termination or the total compensation received
during the 12 months immediately preceding
lermination, including supplementary
compensation received under Civil Service
Regulation No. 32.

Average tlnal compensation means lhe
arilhmelic average of the tolal compensation
received during the three calendar or
anniversary years producing the highest
avemge.

Tolal employee contributions equal 30% of the
gross normal cost for all members in the
municipal division. Exempt and non-
represented employees hired after January 13,
\999 (and current employees as of January 13,
1999 that elect to do so) will contribute an
additional amounllo become vcsled in five
years,

Each municipal employee is eligible to retire
and receive a service pension at age 60 if he or
she has 10 or more years of credited service or,
if the employee made additional contribulions to
become vested in five years, five years of
credited service.

The service pension equals 2.2% of the
employee's average final compensation for the
first 10 years of credited service. plus 2% of the
employee's average final compensation
multiplied by years of service over 10. subject
to a maximum of 100% of average tlnal
compensalion.

Same as municipal.

Swne as municipal.

Total compensation means lhe base rote of
pay, longevity payments, and stress o.
premium pay (up to 4% ofbasc puy)
received during a 12-monlh period.

Swne as municipal.

Avcmge tinal compensalion means the
arilhmetic a~emge of the lolal
compensation received during lhe two
calendar or anniversary years producing
lhe highesl average,

TOlal employee contributions equal 5% of
total compensation, hoi nollcss than 30%
or greater than 50% of gross normal cost
for members in the un\tormcd division,
Exempl and non-represented employees
hired after January 13, 1999 (and correnl
emp\oyee,; us of January 13,I9991hat
c1ectlo do w) will conlribule un additional
amount 10become vested in tlve years,.

Each uniformed employee is eligible to
retire and rcceive a service pension upon
reachingage50undl00r more ycars of
crediled service, or, ifthe empluyee made
additional contributions to become vesled
in five yellTs, five YCIITS of credited
service.

The service pension equals 2.2% of the
employee's average final compensalion
multiplied by years of credited service to a
muximum of20 years, plus 2% of the
employee's uvemge final compensation
multiplied by years of credited service
over 20, subject 10 a maximum of 100% of
avemge final compensation.
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Pilln 87

Early retirement

Eligibility

Benefil amount

Deferred vuted retirement

Eligibility

Benefit amount

Withdnwol hendlt

Service-(OllllfCted duth

MUNICIPAL

E""h municipal employee is eligible to retire
and receive a reduced service pension at age 52
ifhe has 10 or more years of credited service.
As an alternative, a member is eligible ifhe or
she has at least 33 years of credited service,
regardless of age.

The annual amoum is calculated the same as
service retirement, reduced by 1/2 of 1% lor
each month the employee is younger than
minimum retirement age. Benefits are not
reduced if the employee has 33 or more years of
credited service.

An employee who terminates employmem after
completing 10 or more y= of credited service
or, if the employee made additional
contributions to become vested in five yeal'l,
five years of credited service, is eligible for a
deferred vested retirement ifhis or her
contributions have nol been withdr~\\1l.

The annual deferred vested benefit is
determined the same as service pensions, based
on average final compensation and credited
servicc at termination. This benefit begins at
the service retirement date. If a member dies
before the deferred vested benefit begins, an
ordinary death benefit is payable (see Ordinary
Death below).

As an alternative, the person terminating
employment may reqllest at any time before
bene1lcs begin a return of employee
contributions (without interest) instcad ofthc
deferred vested benefit.

Each terminating employee who has completed
fewer than 10 years of credited service (or, if
the employee made additional contributions to
become vested in live years, fewer than five
ycars of credited service) will receive a
withdrawal benefit equal to employee
contributions (without interest).

UNIFORMED (PlANS A AND B)

Each ',mitormcd employee is eligible to
retire and receivc 0 rcduccd service
pension at agc 40 if he or she has 10 or
more years of creditcd service.
Alternatively, u member is eligible ifhe
has at least 25 yeurs of credited service.
regardle~s of age,

The unnual amount is calculated the same
as service retirement, reduced by 1/2 of
I% for each month the employee i~
younger than hi~ minimum retirement age.
Benefits are not reduced if Lheemployee
has 25 or more years of credited service.

Same as municipal.

Same as municipal.

Eligibility

Benefit amount

The beneficiary of each active employee who Same as municipal.
dies solely from the performance of duties of
the employee's position with the City is eligible
for en immediate death benefit.

The death benefit equals the sum of the total Same as municipal,
employee contributions paid to the Retirement
System (without interest), plus a yearly payment
of60"A. or the employee's final compensation
reduced by any death benefits payable under the
Workers' Compensation Act.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

PI,," 87

MUNICIPAL UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

Service-connected disHbility

Benefll amaWII

All "Clive employee found by the Board of Sume uS Inunieipal.
Pensions und Retirement to be mentully or
physie:llly permanentiy incapacitated fmm uny
further perlurmance of duties due solely 10 the
rcsult ofthc performance of duties is digible for
un immediate service-connecled disabilily
pension. The applicmion for bcnefil musl be
mude wilhin one year after termination of
employmenl.

The service-connecled disability benefit i5 eqoal Same lISmunicipal.
10 the employee's contributions 10 the
Relirement System, plus a yearly benefit 01'70%
of the employee's final compensation, reduced
by uny disability benefits puyuble under the
Worker's Compensation Act.

lfhe or she wilhdraws conlributions, the benefit
is puyuble for his or her lifetime only.

If the employee leuves employee contributions
wilh the Retirement System, he or she may
choose a survivor benefit option (see Survivor
benefit below) and the beneficiary will continue
receiving benefit payments aller his or her
demh.

Benefiloffset

Serviee-ermneeted disllbility
periodic adjustment

Eligibility

Benefil amounl

If the employee colleClS his 01 her disability
benefit and subsequently becomes employ cd,
Ihe disability benefit will be reduced $1 for
every $3 earned in outside wages unlil "gc 65.
This otTset no longer applies 10 non-representcd
employees and will be removed upon the
completion of the current labor agreements Jur
represented employees.

An employee who is receiving a service-
connected disahility benefil who;s totally
di.labled and does nol collect Social Security
disahility insurance benefits is eligible for a
periodic adjusunent.

'l1le disabled employee's pension will Ix:
increased in the eighth year after sepllIUlion by
the perCenlllge raise given in the previous year
to active employees in his or her job class. The
adjustment will continue cuch year untilthc
employee's 65th birthday.

Swne lISrnullicipal, bulthe earned income
olTset docs not apply 10 fire employees, or
police employees granted heroic SIatus.

Same us municipal, but only applies to
pulice employees.

Same lISmunicipal.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 60 City of Philadelphia
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan 87

MUNICIPAL

Ordinary disability

lJN1FORMED (PLANS A AND 8)

Eligibility

Benefit umOtUlt

l3enefilo/ftel

Survivor bendits

I\n activc employee found by lhe Board Lobe
menwlly or physically permanently
incapacitaled from the further performance of
duties due 10an accident or illness not caused
by the performance of duties is eligible for an
immediate ordinary disability benefit provided
he or she has allell5t 10 years of credited
service (or five years of credited service, if
additional conlributions were made),

The applicaLion for benefits must be made
within one year after termination.

The annual ordinary di')ability benefit is equal
to the benefit determined under the service
pension formula using average final
compensation and credited service as of the date
ofdisablemenl.

(fthe employee is eligible for or receiving
workers compeltSOlion, no benefit is payable.
Such employee may apply for benefils at
retirement age

(fthe employee collects his or her disubility
benefit and subseqwmt(y becomes employed,
the disability benefit will be reduced $1 for
every $2 earned in outside ",ages until age 60,
This offset no longer applies to non-represenled
employees and will be removed upon the
~ompleLion of the current labor agreements for
represented employees,

Service pension, deferred vested benefits,
service-connected disability b~netlts, and
ordinary disability benefits arc payable under
three optional forms, Options 2 and 3 provide
bcnellts actuaria]ly equivalent to a lifetime only
pension while option 1 has no reduction,

Oplirm I - A benefit is payable to the employee
providing on his death, the beneficiary will
receive a (ump sum equal to lhe excess, ifany,
of the employee's contributions over lhe sum of
the payments received.

Option 2 - A reduced benefit payable to the
employee with the provision that lOO"A.of the
reduced benefit will continue to be paid to the
designated beneficiary for life alier the death of
the employee.

Option J - The same as option 2 exeepl only
50% of the reduced benefit is continued to the
designated beneficiary.

Same as municipal, except thaI lire
employees only need five years of crediled
service and police employc<:~have no
service requirement if the disabilily is
permanent and tolul. Po]ice empl"y~"t:s
with permanent and partial disabiliLy need
10 years afcrediled service (or live years
of credited service, il'addilional
contributions were made).

Same lISmunicipal, except each eligible
employee is aUlomatically credited with a
minimum of 10 years of service 10
calculale the annual bt:nefit.

Same as municipal.

(f the employee colleels his or her
disability benetit and subsequently
becomes cmployed, the disability benent
will be reduced $1 for eveI)' $2 eamcd in
outside wages until aBe SO. The earned
income otTset does not upply to fire
employees. This oITset 110lonser applies
10 non-represented employees and wil] be
removed upon lhe completion orthe
current labor aBreements lor represented
empl"yees.

Same us munleipul.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

!'lanS7

MUNICIPAL UNIFORMED (PLANS A AND B)

Service-connected heMllh CMre
hendit

Deferred Retirement Oplion
PIMn(DROP)

Not applicable.

Employee~ that have ten years of~ervice and
rea,hed tile minimum retirement age may cleet
10 parlieipute in the DROP. During this lime,
lileir accrued benefit will go into a DROP
aceountlll1d will cam interest al a specified mte
(4.5% <II;of July 1,2005). The benefit is
calculaled as of the date they entered the DROP,
At the end of the DROP, the employees.
accrued monthly benefit will commence, plus
they will receive the accumulated amount of the
accrued benefit paid to the DROP, as well as the
interest earned on such benefit

In lhe event ofthe death of a unifonned
employee during the performance of his or
her duties, a service-connected health care
benefit may Ix: payable to the surviving
spouse and dependent children. Regular
payments will be made of the appropriate
cost of maintaining medical, dental,
optical and pharmaceutical prescription
benefits in force at the time oftbe
employee's death. Payments to the spouse
ccase upon remarriage and to dependent
children at age 18 (age 22 ira full-time
student) OT, if dependent due to physical or
mental infirmity, the duration ofthe
infirmity. The health care benefits are nol
paid from the pension trust assets.

Same lIS municipal.
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"Ian 87

Elected Ph",

Participation

Crediled service

Total rlImpen,ation

Fioal compen.ation

Avtrage final tompensation

F.mptu}'ee cOIllribulions

Seo'iee relirement

Eligibiliry

Beneli' amoun/

Early retirement

Eligibility

Benefit amoun/

Ddurrd vUleti reliremenl

Eligibility

Benefil aml)unl

Any City employee 011 or alter January 8, 1987, in any general, municipal, or
sped"1 eleclion, participates in this I'lan.

Credited service means the period of employment with the City during which the
employee makes contributions 10 the Retirement Systems. Certain leave, of
absence may 111,0be credited.

Total compensution meuns the buse rute of pay and longevity payments received
during II 12-1110nlh period.

Final compensation mcuns whichever is grealer: annual base rule of pay al the
time of termination or the tolill compensation received during the 12 months
immediately preceding termination, including supplementary compensation
received under Civil Service Regulntion No. 32.

Average linal compensation means the arithmetic aver~ge of the total
compensation received durinll the three calendar or anniversary years that
produces the highest average.

Total empluyee contributions equal 30% "rthe gross normal cost tor all members
in the elected division calculated under the municipal plan plus 100% of the gross
normal cost that exceeds Ihe COStfor the municipal plan. Employees hired after
January 13, 1999 (and current employees as of January 13, 1999 thaI ele\:t to do
so) will eonlributc un additi"nal amount to become vested in Ihe lesser of two full
terms or eight years.

Each elected onida! is eligible to retire and receive a service pension at age 55 if
he or she has 10 or more years of credited service, or, if the employee made
additional contributions 10 become vested in the lCS5er oft,,'O full terms or eight
years, the lesser oflwo fuillerms or eight yeufS ofercdiled service.

The service pellsion equals 3.5% of the employee's average final compensation
multiplied by years ofcredilcd service, subjeclto a maximum of 100% ofavernge
final compensation.

Each elected official is eligible to retire and rcceive a rcduced scrvicc pensiun at
age 52 it'he hilS 10 or more years of credited service.

The annual amount is calculated the same as service retirement, reduced by y, of
I% for each montl .•the emplo~'ee is younger than minimum retirement age.

A person terminating employment un,", who has completed 10 or more years of
credited service, or, ifLhe employee ma,",e additional contributioll5 to become
vestc,", in the lesser of two full terms or eight years, two fulltenns or eight years
of credite,", service is eligible lor a deferred vested retirement benefit provided he
or she has not withdravoTl contributions.

The annual dc!crred vested benelil is determined in the same manner as service
pensions, based on average final compensation and credited service at the time of
termination, This bcnetit begins at the service retirement date. If a member dies
before beginning his or her deferred vested benefit, an ordinary death benefit is
payable (see Ordinary Death below).

As an alternative, the person terminating employment may request at any time
before beginning benetits 10 receive a return of employee contributions (without
interest) in lieu of the detcrred vested benctit.
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan 87

EleCled Plan

Ifhe or she withdraws contributions, thc benetit is payable for his or her lifetime
only,

If the employee [caves employee contributions with the Retirement System, be or
she may choosc a survivor benefit option (see Survivor Benefit below) and the
bene/kiary will continue receiving benetit payments aner his or her death.

Suvicr_connrctd disability
Prriodic adjustmrnt

Eligibility

Benefit omount

Ordinary di.ahility

Eligibility

Benefit omOWII

Benefit offset

Sun-ivor benefits

Sen-icc-connected hellith care benefit

An empl(lyee who is receiving IIscrvice-connected disability benefit who is
totolly disabled and docs not collcct Social Security disability insurance benefits
is eligible for a periodic adjustment.

The disabled employee's pension will be increased in the eighth year after
separation by the percentage raise given in the previous year to active employees
in his or her job e1uss, The adjustment will continue each year until the
employee's 65th birthday.

An active employee found by the Board to be mentally or physically permanently
incapacitated from the further performance of duties due to an accident or illness
not caused by the performance of duties is eligible tor an immediate ordinary
disability benetit provided he or she has completed at least [0 years ofcrcdited
scrvicc, or 8 ycars if additional contributions were made,

The annual ordinary disability benetit is cqual to the benefit determined under the
service pension formula using average tinal compensation and credited service as
of the date of disablement.

If the employee collects his or her disability benefit and subsequently becomes
employed, their disability benefits will be reduced $1 for every $2 earncd in
outside wages The offset will continue until uge 55,

Service pensions, deferred vested benctits, servicc-eonnecled disability bene/its,
and ordinary disability benetits are payable under three optional forms, Options 2
and 3 provide benetits nctuarially equivalent to a lifetime only pension while
option I hus no reduction,

Oplion 1 - A benefit is payable to the employee providing upon death, the
benetlciary will receive a lump sum equal to the excess, ifany, of the employee's
contributions over the lump sum of the paymems received

Option 2 - A reduced benefit payable to the employee with the provision that
\00% of tile reduced benetit will continue to be paid to the designated beneficiary
for lite after the death of the employee,

Oplion 3 - Same as option 2 except only 50% of the rcduccd benetlt is continu~d
to the designated beneficiary.

Not applicable
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Plan 87

Elected Plan

Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) Employees thaI have ten years of service and reached the minimum retiremenl
age may elect to participate in the OROI', During this time, their accrued benefit
will go into a DROP account and will earn interest at a specified rale (4.5% as of
July 1,2005). The benefit is calculated as ofthe date they entered the DROP. At
the end of the DROP, the employees' accrued monthly benefit will commence,
plus they will receive the accumulated amount of the accrued benefit paid to the
DROP, as well as the interest earned on such benefit

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 66 City of Philadelphia
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MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

The actuarial cost method, factors, and assumptions used in determining cost estimates
are described below.

Change since the last valuation

• Methods - None.

• Assumptions - The July 1,2005 experience study looked at the valuation
assumptions for the period 2000 - 2005'. The outcome of this study was used to set
the assumptions for the July 1,2005 valuation. The experience study report details
the changes from the previous valuation which has been approved by the Pension
Board.

Member data

The member data used to determine cost estimates is pertinent information on active,
retired, DROP, disabled, and deferred vested municipal and uniformed members of the
City of Philadelphia Municipal Retirement System as supplied by the Philadelphia Board
of Pensions and Retirement. Data that was missing or inconsistent was replaced with
eaeh plan's average.

Valuation date

The plans were valued as of July 1,2005.

Actuarial cost method

Costs were determined according to the individual entry age actuarial cost method. The
Dombrowski unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized in level dollar payments
over 40 years ending June 30, 2009, as ordered by the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County. The remaining July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is
amortized over 34 years ending June 30, 2019, with payments increasing 4.0% per year.
Changes in the actuarial accrued liability realized after July I, 1985 are amortized in level
dollar payments:

• Changes in actuarial assumptions - 20 years

• Experience gains and losses - 15years

• Active members' benefit modifications - 20 years

• Nonactive members' benefit modifications - 10 years.

For Act 205's MMO, the July I, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability is amortized
over 40 years ending June 30, 2026, with payments increasing 4.0% per year. In
addition, an amendment to Act 205 in July 2004 allowed for a 3D-year amortization of the
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portion of the July 1,2003 unfunded liability attributable to the 2001 and 2002 calendar
year investment returns.

Annual rate of withdrawal prior to retirement

The assumed annual rates of withdrawal are shown in Table 39.

39. Withdrawal probabilities at 5-year intervals

1967 Plan 1987 Plan

Municipal and
Municipal Uniformed Elected Officials Uniformed

Attained
Ag' Males Females Unisex Unisex Unisex

20 0.100000 0,105319 0,022050 0.260000 0.030000
25 0.086000 0,096000 0,021148 0,150000 0,037800
30 0.072000 0,071562 0.019148 0,105000 0,029900
35 0.045000 0.056170 0.016148 0.090000 0.025200
40 0.035000 0,043754 0,012148 0,090000 0.011000
45 0.030000 0,035597 0.000000 0,075000 0,010000
50 0.020000 0.022400 0.000000 0.065000 0.000000
55 0.000000 0,000000 0.050000

In addition, we assumed that a vested employee terminating employment (with 10 years
of service) will elect an employee contribution refund unless his or her age plus years of
service at termination equal 55 or more (rule of 55) [rule of 45 for 1967 Police and Fire].
Otherwise, we assumed the person would elect a deferred pension beginning at service
retirement age.

Annual rate of disability prior to retirement

The assumed annual disability rates appear in Table 40.

40. Disability probabilities at 5-year intervals

Municipal and Elected Officials Uniformed
Attained
Ag' Males Females Males and Females

20 .000025 .000043 ,000795
25 .000070 .000061 .000870
30 .000557 .000263 .001418
35 ,001514 .000620 ,001918

40 ,001800 .001314 .001934
45 ,003840 .002359 .002334
50 ,007600 .004285 .002654
55 .008680 ,007088 .000000

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 68 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



-------------------------------------

MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

In addition, we assumed that 70% of all disabilities among municipal and elected
members are ordinary (30% are service-connected) and 50% of all disabilities among
uniformed members are ordinary (50% are service-connected).

Annual rate of mortality prior to retirement

We assumed that deaths of active municipal and elected male members would be the
GAR-94 Mortality Table for males and deaths of municipal and elected female members
at the GAR-94 Mortality Table for females. In addition, we assumed that 98.5% of all
deaths of active municipal and elected members are ordinary (1.5% are service-
connected)

We assumed that deaths of active uniformed male members would follow the GAR-94
Mortality Table for males and deaths of uniformed female members would follow the
GAR-94 Mortality Table for females. In addition, we assumed that 92% of all deaths of
active uniformed members are ordinary (8% are service-connected).

The active mortality table reflects the July 1,2005 experience study.

Service retirement

We assumed that active members in the 1967 Plan will retire according to the rates in
Table 41.
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41. 1967 plan service retirement rates

Attained
Ago

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59

60
61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68
69

70+

Municipal

Males and Females

.350

.200

.120

.}20

.120

,120
.120
.400
.200
,200

,200
,200
.200
,200
.200

1.000

Uniformed

Males and Females

.080

.080
,080
,080
.080

.120

.120

.120
,120
,170

.200
,200
,200
,200
,200

.200

.200

.200

.200

.200

.200

.200
,200
.200
.200

1.000

The corresponding rates for members under Plan 87 are in Table 42.
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42. Plan 87 service retirement rates

Munid(!al and Elected Officials Uniformed

First Year Subsequent First Year Subsequent
Ag. Eligible" Years Eligible" Years

40 - .300 .125
41 - - .300 .125
42 - - .300 .125
43 - .300 .125
44 .300 .125

45 - .300 .125
46 - - .300 .I2S
47 - .300 .125
48 - .300 .125
49 - - .300 .125

50 .300 .125
51 - .300 .125
52 .450 ,060 .300 .140
53 ,420 ,060 .300 .150
54 .390 .060 .300 .170

55 .360 ,060 .300 .190
56 .330 .060 .300 .215
57 .300 ,060 .300 .225
58 .300 ,060 .300 .225
59 .300 .080 .300 .230

60 .300 .100 .300 .230
61 .350 ,150 .300 .245
62 .430 .300 .300 ,295
6J .500 .187 .300 .265
64 .500 ,199 .300 .260

65 .600 .309 .300 1.000
66 .600 .232
67 .600 .214
68 .600 .214
69 .600 .238
70 .600 1.000

,. Earlier of age 60 and 10 years of service or 33 years of service for municipal; earlier of age 50 and 10
years of service or 25 years of service for police and fire; and 33 years of service for elected officials.

Mercer Human Resource Consulting 71 City of Philadelphia
Municipal Retirement System



MAJOR FEATURES OF THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Annual rate of mortality after retirement

We assumed that postretirement mortality will be as follows:

• Municipal members (male) - 140% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for males

• Municipal members (female) - 150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for females

• Uniformed members - 150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table (for males and females as
appropriate)

We assumed that post-disability mortality will follow the adjustment factors in Tables 43
and 44 applied to:

• Municipal members (male) -140% of the GARR94Mortality Table for males

• Municipal member (female) -150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table for females

• Uniformed members -150% of the GAR-94 Mortality Table (for males and females as
appropriate.

43. PostRdisablement mortality adjustment factors (municipal)

Adjustment Factor Adjustment Factor

Ag. Male Female Ag. Male Female

47 and earlier 7.3 11.7 67 2.2 2.8
48 7.1 11.3 68 2.2 2.5
49 7.0 10.9 69 2.1 2.2
50 6.8 10.5 70 2.1 1.9
51 6.7 10.0 71 2.1 1.6

52 6.6 9.6 72 2.0 1.3
53 6.2 8.9 73 1.9 1.3
54 5.9 8.1 74 1.8 1.3
55 5.6 7.4 75 1.7 1.3
56 5.2 6.6 76 1.5 1.3

57 4.9 5.9 77 1.4 1.3
58 4.5 5.6 78 1.2 1.3
59 4.1 5.2 79 1.2 1.3
60 3.6 4.9 80 1.2 1.2
61 3.2 4.6 81 1.2 1.2

62 2.8 4.3 82 1.2 1.2
63 2.7 4.0 83 and later 1.00 1.00
64 2.5 3.7
65 2.4 3.4
66 2.3 3.1
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44. Post-disablement mortality adjustment factors (uniformed)

Adjustment Factor ~ustment Factor

A •• Unisex A •• Unisex

42 and earlier 2.8 52 1.2
43 2.5 53 1.2
44 2.2 54 1.2
45 2.0 55 1.2
46 1.7 56 1.2
47 1.4 57 1.2
48 1.4 58 1.2
49 1.3 59 1.2
50 1.3 60 and later 1.0
51 1.2

Salary scale

We assumed that salaries, including longevity and overtime, will increase at a compound
annual rate of 5.0% per year (2.75% due to inflation, 1.5% based on seniority/merit and
0.75% due to general productivity).

Rate of investment return

We assumed that assets of the fund will accumulate at a compound annual rate of 8.75%
per year, after annual expenses incurred in the investment of the fund's assets by the
equity and debt money managers under contract with the Board of Pensions and
Retirement. This rate is supported by the experience study for the five-year period
ending June 30, 2005.
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Expenses

The administrative expenses of operating the Retirement System are based on the
previous year's actual expenses increased by the average salary increase for continuing
actives. Administrative expenses exclude the fees of the money managers hired to invest
the fund's assets. For this year, the dollar value is $7,100,000.

Value of investments

Assets held by the fund are valued at market value as reported by the City. The actuarial
value of assets is the difference between the market value of the assets reported and last
year's assets projected forward at the rate of investment return. One-fifth of this
difference is recognized immediately and four-fifths is deferred and recognized over the
next four years, one-fifth at a time. Also, the market or actuarial value doesn't include
assets held in the Pension Adjustment Fund (PAF). Additionally, the actuarial value is
limited to be no more than 120% and no less than 80% of the market value.

Family composition

We assumed that 70% of all active members and 60% of all nonactive members will be
survived by a spouse and that female (male) spouses are four years younger (older) than
members.

Form of annuity

We assumed that all Plan '67 members will elect Option 4 and Plan '87 members will
elect Option 1 unless otherwise indicated in the participant's data.

Rate of covered payroll growth

We assume that the annual rate of growth of total covered payroll is 4.0% per year. This
is supported by the actuarial experience study for the fiveRyear period ending
June 30, 2005.
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The minimum municipal obligation (MMO) is the minimum required City contribution
under state law (Acts 205 and 189). The City's MMO for the year ending June 30, 2007
is $400,255,902. This amount is summarized by division in Table45 and is based on the
July 1,2005 actuarial valuation report.

The City receives general state aid and cost-of-living adjustment reimbursement from the
state. The MMO includes these amounts. For fiscal 2006, the total state payments are
$57,338,499. Amounts received during fiscal 2007 may be used to meet the
$400,255,902 obligation,

The City's funding policy differs from the MMO. The most significant differences are:

• The City uses a 34-year increasing amortization of its July I, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability, while Act 205 allows a 40-year increasing amortization schedule.
The City chose to amortize the July t, 1985 unfunded actuarial accrued liability over
the 34 years remaining in their then-existing schedule, rather than adopting the 40-year
phased-in schedule permitted under Act 205. The City's more aggressive funding
policy has resulted in larger contributions than Act 205 requires .

• Act 205 was amended in July 2004 to allow for a 30-year amortization of the portion of
the July I, 2003 unfunded liability attributable to the 200 I and 2002 calendar year
investment returns. Investment losses are usually amortized over 15 years .

• The City applies the normal cost rates to the fiscal year's actual payroll. The MMO
uses the prior year's estimated payroll.

• The City's actual contribution includes interest at 8.75% from July 1 to the payment
date. However, no interest accumulates on the MMO if the payment is made by plan
year-end as confirmed in conversations with the Public Employee Retirement
Commission (PERC) .

• The MMO reflects amortization of prior years' City contributions above past MMOs as
actuarial gains.
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The City's unfunded liability payments towards the MMO are summarized in Table 46.
These payments reflect the 40-year funding of the July 1, 1985 unfunded actuarial
accrued liability with increasing payments at 4.0% - pre-1999 balances were adjusted to
reflect the Pension Obligation Bond.

45. MMO calculation for fiscal 2007 (July 1, 2005 valuation report)

Fiscal 2006 (dollars in thousands)

Non- Police Fire Total
Uniformed

Esti~ated FY 2006-2007 payroll $ 868,577 $ 349,834 $ 103,070 $1,321,482
Normal cost percent 7.012% 11.974% 12.657% 8.766%

Normal cost $ 60,906 $ 41,889 $ 13,045 $ 115,840
Amortization payment 174,739 113,805 35,621 324,165
Administrative expense 4,686 1,808 606 7,100

Subtotal $ 240,331 $ 157,502 $ 49,272 $ 447,105
Expected member contributions (22,958) (18,373) (5,518) (46,849)

MMO. $ 217,373 $ 139,129 $ 43,754 $ 400,256

,. Includes general pension state aid and state cost-of-living adjustment reimbursement. For fiscal 2006,
the total is $57,338 (thousands). Also includes quasi agencies.
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46. Unfunded liability payments toward MMO for fiscal 2007 (thousands) - July 1, 2005 valuation report

Mnnidpal Police Fire

Jnl}' 1, 2005 July 1,2005 July I, 2fJfJ5
Remaining Years Amnrtization Remaining Years Amortization Remaining Years Amortization
Balance Remaining Payment Balance Remaining Payment Balance Remaining Payment

Original July I, 1985 unfunded
actnarial accrned liability • 929,285 20 • 68,719' • 596,554 20 • 44,114' $ 237,895 20 • 17,592'

Dombrowski • 2,705 3 • 978 • 1,730 3 $ 626 $ 689 3 $ 249

July 1,1986 additional amounts
Active plan change • 452 2 $ 235 • 39 2 • 20 • 19 2 $ 10

July I, 1989 additional amounts
Activc plan change • 759 1 • 759 • 212 1 • 212 $ 99 1 $ 99
Assumption change (8281 1 (8281 1241l 1 (2411 1971 1 1971

Subtotal' • (69) $ (69) • (29) $ (29) $ 2 $ 2

July I, 1992 additionailimounts
Active plan change • 187 3 • 68 • 0 • 0 • 0 $ 0

July I, 1993 additionllilimounts
Active plan change • (607) 5 • (143) • (404) 5 $ (95) $ 0 • 0
(Gain)/loss (2,430) 1 (2,430) (1,915) 1 (1,915) (771) 1 (772)
Assumption change (5,976) 5 (1 4041 48 5 11 11 113\ 5 (261)

Subtotal" S (9,013) • (3,976) • (2,271) • (1,999) $ (1,885) S (1,033)

Jnly I, 1994 additional amounts
(Gain)Jloss • (2,441) 2 $ (1,272) $ (373) 2 • (195) • (1,447) 2 $ (754)

July 1, 1995 additional amounts
Active plan change • m 10 • 47 • 0 • 0 • 0 • 0
(Gain)JIoss 3,958 5 930 266 5 62 (1,7181 5 14031

S.ubtotal" • 4,291 • 977 • 266 • 62 • (1,718) • (403)

July 1, 1996 additinnal amonnts
(Gain)JIoss • 3,164 6 $ 644 $ 1,553 6 • 316 $ (1,350) 6 • (275)

July 1, 1997 additinnal amonnls
Assumption change • 38,526 12 $ 4,885 $ 4,715 12 • 598 • 1,986 12 $ 252
(Gain)/loss (36,919) 7 16689\ illJ1ID 7 (2567) iW.1l 7 (l,]lQ)

Subtotal" • 1,607 • (1,804) • (9,455) • (1,969) $ (7,487) •• (1,464)

Jnly I, 1998 additiOllalllmonll1s
(Gain)/Ioss $ (11,498) 8 • (U93) • (9,386) 8 $ (1,545) • (8,437) 8 • (1,398)
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Municipal Polic~ Fire

July 1,2005 July I, 2005 July 1, 2005
Remaining Years Amortization Remaining Years Amortization R~maining \'rars Amortization
Balanc~ R~maining Payment Balanc~ Remainiug Paym~nt Balanc~ Remaiuing Payment

July I, 1999 additional amounts
(Gain)/Ioss $ (101,864) 9 , (15,465) , 749 9 , 114 $ (36,977) 9 $ (5,614)
Active plan change 12,824 14 1,493 0 0 0 0
Nonactive plan change 22 082 4 6233 9828 4 2774 3,648 4 103O

Subtotal" $ (66,958) $ (7,739) , 10,578 I 2,888 $ (33,329) $ (4,625)

July I, 2000 additional amounts
(Gain)!loss $ (21,346) 10 , (3,025) $ 29,690 10 $ 4)07 , 606 10 $ 86

July 1,2001 additional amounts
Assumption change $ (3,754) 16 $ (409) $ (2,141) 16 $ (233) , (4,869) 16 $ (530)
(Gain)/loss (165211 11 (2206) (19783) 11 (2.642) 9885 11 1 320

Subtotal" $ (20)75) $ (2,615) $ (21,924) I (2,875) $ 5,015 $ 790

July 1,2002 additional amonnts
Assumption change $ 14,789 17 $ 1,566 $ 9,806 17 $ 1,039 $ 7,719 17 $ 818
Calendar year 200 1 investment
loss' 19,673 28 1,750 1OA88 18 933 4,470 28 398
Other (Gain)!loss 135 342 12 17,162 89,996 12 11,408 25165 12 3191

Subtotalb I 169,804 $ 20,478 $ 110)61 $ 13,379 , 37,354 $ 4,406

July 1,2003 additional amounts
Calendar year 2002 investment
loss. $ 336,189 28 , 29,906 $ 177,404 28 $ 15,781 , 76,263 18 I 6,784
Other {Gain)Jloss 74,953 13 9,083 10,719 13 1,299 7,975 13 966
Active plan change 0 18 0 22,642 18 2,338 9,055 18 935
Nonactive plan change 0 8 0 30,230 8 4,976 9038 8 1.488

Subtotalb I 411,142 $ 38,989 $ 240,996 $ 24,394 S 102,331 $ 10,173

July I, 2004 additionalamouuts
(Gain)/loss $ 141,772 14 , 16,508 $ 85,642 14 $ 9,972 $ 25,186 14 $ 2,933

July I, 2005 additional amounts
(Gain)/loss $ 225,839 15 , 25,384 $ 96,308 15 $ 10,825 $ 41,213 15 $ 4,632
Assumption change 241,973 20 23,942 117,085 20 11,585 47,007 20 4,651
Plan change 2,122 20 210 268 20 26 0 0

Subtotalb , 469,934 $ 49,536 $ 213,661 $ 22,436 $ 88)19 $ 9,283

Total' S 2,002,742 $ 174,739 $ 1,247,532 $ 113,805 $ 441,667 $ 35,621

, Level dollar amortization payment (20 years remaining)
Munieipal- $40,946
Police - $27,474
Fire-$10,482,

b. Numbers may not add because of rounding., The amendment to Act 205 in July 2004 allows for a 30-year amortization of the portion of the July 1, 2003 unfunded liability affected by the 2001 and 2002 calendar year investmeDl rerums.
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The following tables are maintained to support Exhibit 1 of the Act 205 filings. Exhibit I
of Act 205 develops the City's MMO based on the assumption that the Pension
Obligation Bond was never contributed .

• Table 47 - Corresponds to Section, A of Exhibit T and presents a Summary of
Modified Actuarial Data .

• Table 48 - Presents various Modified Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabilities and
Amortization Contributions .

• Table 49 through 51 ~ Are used to identify and allocate total debt service
requirements for debt issued to finance pension plan contributions .

• Table 52 ~ This is similar to Table 34 -statement of receipts and disbursements, but
excluding ~ssets, due to the issuance of a bond .

• Table 53 - This is similar to Table 34 -statement of receipts and disbursements
including assets due to the issuance of a bond, but the values are split between the three
divisions used for Act 205 filing purposes.
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47. Summary of modified actuarial data

Municipal Police Fire

Actuarial accrued liability $ 4,4]9,040,000 $ 2,485,631,000 $ 946,794,000

Market value of assets' $ 1,865,644,000 $ 1,035,645,000 $ 345,329,000

Actuarial value of assets. $ 1,771,290,000 $ 982,520,000 $ 334,651,000

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $ 2,647,750,000 $ 1,503,111,000 $ 612,143,000

Amortization Contributions

l/1/85 initial liability

Remaining amortization period 20 20 20

Level dollar contribution $ 77,111,000 $ 51,748,000 $ 19,740,000

Payroll-based contribution $ 129,993,000 $ 83,448,000 $ 33,278,000

Post-l/l/851iability

Remaining amortization period 25 N/A N/A

Amortization contribution $ 82,171,000 $ 33,216,000 $ 11,351,000

Total amortization contribution $ 212,163,000 $ 116,664,000 $ 44,629,000

,. Must equal the total fund assets that would have existed had the bond issue proceeds not been contributed to the pension fund including adjustments for
investment income on the P.O.B. and contributions.
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48. Modified unfunded actuarial accrued liability and amortization contributions (thousands)

Munidpal Police Fire

July 1, 2005 July 1, 2005 July t, 2005
Remaining Years Amorti7.ation Remaining Years Amortization Remaining Vears Amortization
Balance Remaining Payment Balauce Remaining Payment Balance Remaining Payment

Original July 1, 1985 unfunded
actuarial accrued liability $ 1,757,900 20 I 129,993 $ 1,128,479 20 $ 83,448 $ 450,017 20 I 33,278

All changes prior to July 1,2004 $ 378,081 I 27,501 I 184,080 $ 13,218 $ 68,927 I 1,434

July t, 2004 additional amounts
(Gain)floss 106,861 14 12,443 39,305 14 4,577 18,317 14 2,133

July 1, 2005 additional amounts

(Gain)floss 160,812 15 18,075 33,894 IS 3,810 27,876 15 3,133
Assumption changes 241,973 20 23,942 117.085 20 11,585 47,007 20 4,651
Plan change 2,122 20 210 268 20 26 0 20 0

All changes including July I,
2005 addition $ 2,647,750 $ 212,163 $ 1,503,111 $ 116,664 $ 612,142 $ 44,629
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49, Total debt service requirements (municipal)

Required Principal Required Interest Premium or Principal Balance
Plan Year Payment Payment Discount Amortized at Valuation Date

1999 $ - $ 7,041,525.30 $ 727,185,593.15
2000 9,917,857.50 29,825,175.27 717,267,735.65
2001 4,567,730.63 29,324,323.46 - 712,700,005.02
2002 29,087,715.02 712,700,005.02
2003 6,422,403.75 29,087,715.02 - 706,277,601.27
2004 8,8~4,981.88 28,728,336.25 697,392,619.39
2005 15,161,038.13 28,250,550.75 682,231,581.26
2006 18,743,737.50 27,403,048.72 - 663,487,843.76
2007 22,526,257.50 26,345,901.92 - 640,961,586.26
2008 26,486,083.13 25,064,157.87 614,475,503.13
2009 30,870,879.38 23,543,856.70 583,604,623.75
2010 40,000,711.88 21,756,432.78 543,603,911.87
20 II 45,[51,018.13 19,420,391.21 498,452,893.74
2012 22,[54,721.72 45,234,066.39 476,298,172.02
2013 21,786,233.75 48,416,929.37 454,511,938.27
2014 20,545,516.84 50,378,126.28 433,966,421.43
2015 20,088,811.07 53,652,021.42 - 413,877,610.36
2016 19,364,886.72 56,464,212.02 - 394,512,723.64
2017 18,085,471.62 57,743,627.12 - 376,427,252.02
2018 16,915,332.51 58,913,766.23 359,511,919.51
2019 15,787,131.76 60,041,966.99 - 343,724,787.75
2020 14,758,165.41 61,070,933.33 328,966,622.34
2021 13,823,708.03 62,005,390.71 - 315,142,914.31
2022 12,919.375.38 62,909,723.36 - 302,223,538.93
2023 12,071,748.11 63,757,350.63 290,151,790.82
2024 11,250,110.80 64,578,987.94 - 278,901,680.02
2025 10,560,195.36 65,268,903.38 268,341,484.66
2026 17,271,090.90 58,558,007.84 - 251,070,393.76
2027 60,297,984.38 16,196,263.75 - 190,772,409.38
2028 64,125,534.38 12,367,341.75 - 126,646,875.00
2029 126,646,875.00 4,147,685.16
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50. Total debt service requirements (police)

Required Principal Required Interest Premium or Principal Balance
Plan Year Payment Payment Discount Amortized at Valuation Date

1999 $ - $ 3,848,228.76 $ 397,410,560.15
2000 5,420,158.68 16,299,607.13 391,990,401.47
2001 2,496,287.61 16,025,889.30 - 389,494,113.86
2002 15,896,581.60 389,494,113.86
2003 3,509,875.74 15,896,581.60 385,984,238.12
2004 4,855,686.99 15,705,644.36 - 381,128,551.13
2005 8,285,583.09 15,439,067.14 - 372,842,968.04
2006 10,243,546.20 14,975,903.05 362,599,421.84
2007 12,310,712.28 14,398,167.04 350,288,709.56
2008 14,474,776.77 13,697,687.51 335,813,923.79
2009 16,871,089.83 12,866,835.33 318,942,842.96
2010 21,860,588.91 11,889,999.22 297,082,254.05
2011 24,675,257.01 10,613,340.83 272,406,997.04
2012 12,107,666.12 24,720,643.30 260,299,330.92
2013 11,906,285.60 26,460,093.82 248,393,045.32
2014 11,228,227.61 27,531,897.73 - 237,164,817.71
2015 10,978,635.63 29,321,097.79 - 226,186,182.08
2016 10,583.077.35. 30,857,974.00 215,603,174.73
2017 9,883,800.61 31,557,180.75 - 205,719,374.12
2018 9,244,313.74 32,196,667.62 196,475,060.38
2019 8,627,746.39 32,813,234.97 187,847,313.99
2020 8,065,411.14 33,375,570.22 179,781,902.85
2021 7,554,725.51 33,886,255.84 - 172,227,177.34
2022 7,060,503.20 34,380,478.16 165,166,674.14
2023 6,597,270.66 34,843,710.70 158,569,403.48
2024 6,148,241.77 35,292,739.59 152,421,161.71
2025 5,771,199.53 35,669,781.82 146,649,962.18
2026 9,438,737.48 32,002,243.88 137,211,224.70
2027 32,953,149.75 8,851,339.07 104,258,074.95
2028 35,044,924.95 6,758,814.06 - 69,213,150.00
2029 69,213,150.00 2,266,730.66

,.
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51. Total debt service requirements (fire)

Required Principal Required Interest Premium or Principal Balance
Plan Year Payment Payment Discount Amortized at Valuation Date

1999 $ $1,620,185.70 $167,318,251.01
2000 2,282,001.44 6,862,479.41 165,036,249.57
2001 1,050,989.88 6,747,238.34 - 163,985,259.69
2002 - 6,692,797.06 163,985,259.69
2003 1,477,731.92 6;692,797.06 162,507,527.77
2004 2,044,346.92 6,612,408.45 160,463,180.85
2005 3,488,405.72 6,500,173.80 156,974,775.13
2006 4,312,749.60 6,305,171.92 - 152,662,025.53
2007 5,183,070.24 6,061,932.84 - 147,478,955.29
2008 6,094,187.16 5,767,016.15 141,384,768.13
2009 7,103,085.64 5,417,209.80 134,281,682.49
2010 9,203,770.28 5,005,941.15 125,077,912.21
2011 10,388,805.08 4,468,440.96 114,689,107.13
2012 5,097,583.51 10,407,913.67 109,591,523.62
2013 5,012,798.05 11,140,259.13 104,578,725.57
2014 4,727,321.30 11,591,511.24 99,851,404.27
2015 4,622,237.80 12,344,802.31 - 95,229,166.47
2016 4,455,669.93 12,991.859.70 90,773,496.54
2017 4,161,289.10 13,286,240.52 86,612,207.44
2018 3,892,051.60 13,555,478.02 82,720,155.84
2019 3,632,463.70 13,815,065.92 - 79,087,692.14
2020 3,395,708.67 14,051,820.95 75,691,983.47
2021 3,180,699.22 14,266,830.40 - 72,511,284.25
2022 2,972,621.18 14,474,908.45 69,538,663.07
2023 2,777,590.48 14,669,939.14 66,761,072.59
2024 2,588,539.82 14,858,989.80 64,172,532.77
2025 2,429,797.06 15,017,732.56 61,742,735.71
2026 3,973,908.11 13,473,621.52 - 57,768,827.60
2027 13,873,973.00 3,726,600.95 43,894,854.60
2028 14,754,654.60 2,845,603.67 29,140,200.00
2029 29,140,200.00 954,341.55
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52. Statement of receipts and disbursements excluding bond issue assets

Municipal Police Fire

Assets at July 1,2004 $ 1,750,466,120 $ 955,014,600 $ 343,464,040

Receipts

Employer contributions 189,938,909 133,213,141 36,833,040

Employee contributions 25,205,032 18,058,028 6,059,532

State aid 25,825,458 18,240,470 5,736,905

Supplemental state assistance 0 0 0

Investment income (includes investment expenses) 118,433,552 65,184,724 22,573,837

Net ch.ange in market value 76,558,029 42,522,933 14,142,251

Other receipts 812,508 317,137 104,842

Total receipts $ 436,773,488 $ 277,536,433 $ 85,450,407

Disbursements

Benefit payments $ 313,774,648 $ 194,186,967 $ 82,691,990

Refund of contribution 3,350,548 974,265 316,723

Administrative expenses 4,469,934 1,744,705 576,779

Other disbursements 0 0 0

Total disbursements $ 321,595,130 $ 196,905,937 $ 83,585,492

Assets at July 1,2005 $ 1,865,644,478 $ 1,035,645,096 $ 345,328,955
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53. Statement of receipts and disbursements including bond issue assets

Municipal Police Fire

Assets at July I, 2004 S 2,306,677,216 $ 1,174,525,847 $ 492,003,618

Receipts

Employer contributions 133,493,998 88,201,635 27,740,755

Employee contributions 25,205,032 18,058,028 6,059,532

State aid 25,825,458 18,240,470 5,736,905

Supplemental state assistance 0 0 .0

Investment income 153,164,678 77,798,080 31,619,234

Net change in market value 77,709,406 39.471,519 16,042,288

Other receipts 812,508 317,137 104,842

Total receipts $ 416,211,080 S 242.086,869 $ 87,303,556

Disbursements

Benefit payments S 313,774,648 $ 194,186,967 $ 82,691,990

Refund of contribution 3,350,548 974,265 316,723

Administrative expenses 4,469,934 1,744,705 576,779

Other disbursements (investment expenses) 8,896,953 4.519,096 1,836,683

Total disbursements S 330,492,083 S 201,425,033 $ 85,422,175

Assets at July 1,2005 S 2,392,396,213 S 1,215,187,683 $ 493,884,999
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GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (GASB)

Statement Number 25 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB 25) is
effective for plan years beginning after June 15, 1996 and supersedes Statement Number
5 (GASH 5).

The objective of GASB 25 is to provide a standard for disclosing pension information for
the financial reports of governmental pension plans. The financial report should include
two financial statements and two required schedules of historical information. The
financial statements and required schedules are:

• A statement a/plan net assets including information about plan assets and liabilities at
the reporting date. This information is shown in the Financial Experience of the Fund
section of the report .

• A statement of changes in plan net assets including receipts and disbursements. This
information is also contained in the Financial Experience of the Fund section of the
report .

• A schedule offimding progress including historical information about the actuarially
determined funded status of the plan and the progress made in accumulating sufficient
assets. This information should be provided for each of the past six plan years. For the
transition year and the following five years the schedules should show information for
the current year and as many prior years as available. This schedule is shown in Table
54 below .

• A schedule of employer contributions including historical trend information about the
Annual Required Contributions (ARC) and the contributions made by the employer in
relation to the ARC. This information is shown in Table 55.

54. Schedule of funding progress (dollars in millions)

Actuarial UAALas a
Actuarial Accrued Unfunded Percentage of

Actnarial Value Liability (AAL) AAL Funded Covered Covered
Valuation Of Assets Entry Age (lJAAL) Ratio Payroll Pa)'roll
Date (.) (b) (b-a) (alb) «) «b-a)/c)

7/1/92 $1,981.8 $4,425.5 $2,443.7 44.78% $ 993.3 246.02%
7/1/93 2,113.9 4,502.1 2,388.2 46.95% 975.0 244.94%
7/1194 2,225.2 4,662.6 2,437.4 47.72% 974.3 250.17%
7/1/95 2,312.1 4,850.8 2,538.7 47.66% 1,006.4 252.26%
7/1196 2,457.2 5,098.1 2,640.9 48.20% 1,068.3 247.21%
711/97 2,660.9 5,318.1 2,657.2 50.03% 1,067.7 248.87%
7/1/98 2,921.3 5,586.1 2,664.8 52.30% 1,128.2 236.19%
7/1/99 4,496.8 5,862.1 1,365.3 76.71% 1,178.6 115.84%
7/1100 4,765.0 6,193.4 1,428.4 76.94% 1,142.8 124.99%
7/1/01 4,943.4 6,379.8 1,436.4 77.49% 1,180.4 121.69%
7/1/02 4,891.3 6,727.2 1,835.9 72.71% 1,207.3 152.06%
7/1/03 4,548.1 7,188.3 2,640.2 63.27% 1,269.3 208.00%
7/1/04 4,333.1 7,247.7 2,914.7 59.79% 1,266.0 230.23%
7/1105 4,159.5 7,851.5 3,691.9 52.98% 1,270.7 290.54%
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GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (GASB)

55. Schedule of contributions from the employer and other contributing entities

Annual Required Percentage
Fiscal Year Contributions. Contributed

1993 $ 209,352 100.0%
1994 $ 223,750 104.5%
1995 $ 212,838 100.0%
1996 $ 222,482 100.0%
1997 $ 237,016 100.0%
1998 $ 252,080 100.0%
1999 $ 256,704 586.9"/ob
2000 $ 168,928 108.9%
2001 $ 167,616 100.0%
2002 $ [78,239 100.0%
2003 $ 195,514 91.9%
2004 $ 253,844 79.9%
2005 $ 358,141 83.6%

a. Dollars in thousands. For each year, the actuarial valuation provides the City of Philadelphia with the
unfunded actuarial accrued liability amortization payment as a dollar amount and the normal cost as a
percentage of payroll. The City of Philadelphia then multiplies their actual fiscal year payroll with that
percentage to get the normal cost payment. We detennined the annual required contribution as the
greater of (i) the resulting amount or (ij) the normal cost plus a 40-year amortization of the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability with amortization payments increasing 4.0% per year.

b. On February 2, 1999, the City deposited the proceeds ofa Pension Obligation Bond worth
$1,250,000,000.

Statement No, 27 disclosure

Under Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 27 for the
period beginning after June ]5, 1997 financial statements must include new standard
reporting for pension expenditures/expenses. This section summarizes our valuation as
we understand Statement No. 27, Because these are financial statement disclosures, our
interpretation of the statements are subject to your auditor's review.

The reporting elements arc:

• Annual required contributions or ARC - this is the anticipated required contribution
based on statement specific valuation methods, valuation assumptions and unfunded
liability amortization over a period, not to exceed forty years as a level payment or
level percent of pay, and amortization of contribution deficiencies or excesses.
Historically, the ARC has been shown as the contribution derived from the City's
funding policy.

Your valuation method conforms to the entry age cost method as defined in Section B
of Statement 27. Unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities are funded on average over
16years from July 1, 2005. Assets are valued as afive-year smoothing of gains and
losses on the market value.

•
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GOVERNMENTAL ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD (GASB)

• Net Pension Obligation or NPO - is made up of a transition liability or asset equal
to the accumulated value of contribution deficiencies or excesses over required
contributions from July 1, 1987 to Statement effective date (July 1, 1997) between the
annual pension cost (discussed below) and the employer's contribution.

During the 1994 fiscal year, the City contributed $10,000, 000 more than the ARC.
Therefore, the initial NPO value at the effective date is $(9,012,000) as shown in Table
56 below.

After 1999, the "increase in the NPO" is/rom the recognition of

• The I5-year open amortization of the NPO as a/the beginning a/the year.
• Differences in the City's funding policy contribution and the actual contribution .

• Annual pension cost - is equal to the ARC plus one year's interest on NPO and ARC
adjustment to avoid double counting ofNPO and interest on NPO.

The following table sum!l1arizes the GASB Statement disclosure for fiscal years 1994
through 2005.
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56. Calculation of annual pension cost (dollars in thousands)
,~, ,~, ,~ 1997 1998 ,- '""' 2001 '"" '"~ '"~ 2005

'"C , 223,750 , 211,838 , 222,482 , 237,016 , 252,080 , 256,704 , 168,928 , 167,616 , 178,239 , 195,514 , 253,844 , 358,141
Interest on NPO - (900) (869) (840) (811) (783) (113;!57) (110,748) (106,975) (103,330) (98,392) (90,448)
AdjusbIlcnt to ARC 1241 1.198 1 158 1118 I 080 15613Q 152672 147470 142446 135638 174687

Auntllll pension cost , 223,750 , 213,179 , n2,811 , 237,334 , 252,387 , 257,001 , 211,801 , 209,540 , 218,734 , 234,630 , 291,090 , 392,380
Conlributions mAde 233750 212838 n2.482 237.016 252080 I 506 7M 183928 167,616 178 239 179757 202827 299266

llI<:r""-'!ein NPO (10,000) '" no m '"' (1,249,703) 27,873 41,924 40,495 54,873 88,263 93,1J4
NPO at bCj,~nIling
ofyeor (10000) (9659) (9330) 19 om (8,705) (l 258408) (l 230535) 018861]) (1,148,1161 (] 093 2431 (l 004,980)

NPO.I end ofyeor (10,000) (9,659) (9,330) (9,012j (8,705) (1,258.408) (1,230,535) (J,188,611) (1,148,116) (1,093,243) (1,004,980) (911,866)

Interest rate 9,00% 9,00% 9,00% 9,00% 9,00% 9,00% 9.00% 91)()% 9JlO"", 9,00% 9,00% 9,00%

IS_year amortization
factor (EOY) 'M 8.06 8,06 8,06 8,06 8,06 ,.'" 8.06 8,06 8,06 ..'" 8,06

,. $(9,012,000) is the NPO at transition date,

;)dilpeya1 hl2O""""',,\vol.'I'l200S.00e
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